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AGENDA
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD
Friday, March 18, 2022 - 10:00am

Henrico County Tuckahoe Area Library
1901 Starling Drive, Henrico, Virginia 23229

Roll Call (TAB 1)

Approval of February 11, 2022 Minutes (TAB 2)

Public Comment

Appeal Hearing (TAB 3)

In Re: Wayne Credle
Appeal No 21-06

Appeal Hearing (TAB 4)
In Re: City of Petersburg
Appeal No 21-08
Secretary’s Report

a. May 2022 meeting update
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

James R. Dawson, Chair
(Virginia Fire Chiefs Association)

W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chair
(The Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan Washington)

Vince Butler
(Virginia Home Builders Association)

J. Daniel Crigler
(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the
Air Conditioning Contractors of America)

Alan D. Givens
(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the
Air Conditioning Contractors of America

David V. Hutchins
(Electrical Contractor)

Christina Jackson
(Commonwealth at large)

Joseph A. Kessler, 111
(Associated General Contractors)

R. Jonah Margarella, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP
(American Institute of Architects Virginia)

Eric Mays
(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association)

Joanne D. Monday
(Virginia Building Owners and Managers Association)

Elizabeth C. White
(Commonwealth at large)

Aaron Zdinak, PE
(Virginia Society of Professional Engineers)

Vacant
(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association)
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

MEETING MINUTES
February 11, 2022

Henrico County Tuckahoe Area Library
1901 Starling Drive, Henrico, Virginia 23229

Members Present Members Absent
Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman Mr. Vince Butler
Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman Mr. Daniel Crigler

Ms. Christina Jackson
Mr. Joseph Kessler

Mr. R. Jonah Margarella
Mr. Eric Mays, PE

Ms. Joanne Monday

Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE
Ms. Elizabeth White

Call to Order

Roll Call

Approval of Minutes

Public Comment

Interpretation Request

Mr. Alan D. Givens
Mr. David V. Hutchins

The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board
(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 10:00 a.m. by
Secretary Travis Luter.

The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present. Mr. Justin
I. Bell, legal counsel for the Board from the Attorney General’s Office,
was also present.

The draft minutes of the September 17, 2021 meeting in the Review
Board members’ agenda package were considered. Ms. Monday
moved to approve the minutes as presented. The motion was seconded
by Mr. Pharr and passed with Ms. White and Messrs. Margarella and
Mays abstaining.

Chair Dawson opened the meeting for public comment. Mr. Luter
announced that Jonathan Sergeant with Omegaflex had signed up to
speak. Mr. Sergeant was given the floor for two minutes to speak.

With no one else coming forward, Chair Dawson closed the public
comment period.

Interpretation Request of Richard Grace (Fairfax County):
Interpretation Request No. 01-22:

An interpretation request from Richard Grace of Fairfax County was
considered concerning the 2018 Virginia Construction Code (VCC), on
Sections  112.2, 1123, 403.3(VFGC)/G2414.3(VRC), and
404.17.1(VFGC)/G2415.17.1(VRC) related to whether PEX-AL-PEX
piping, listed under ICC-ES Product Certificate PMG-1588, and

5
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State Building Code Technical Review Board
February 11, 2022 Minutes - Page 2

Interpretations

Staff Direction

Secretary’s Report

proposed for use as fuel gas piping within or under a building, at least
equivalent in safety and suitability, to other pipe materials listed for
such use in the Virginia Fuel Gas Code and the Virginia Residential
Code.

Mr. Mays moved that the answer to the question of whether PEX-AL-
PEX piping, listed under ICC-ES Product Certificate PMG-1588, and
proposed for use as fuel gas piping within or under a building, at least
equivalent in safety and suitability, to other pipe materials listed for
such use in the Virginia Fuel Gas Code and the Virginia Residential
Code to be “No”. The motion was seconded by Mr. Zdinak and passed
unanimously.

After further deliberation, Mr. Mays moved to reconsider the
previously approved motion. The motion was seconded by Mr. Zdinak
and passed unanimously.

After further deliberation, Mr. Mays moved to amend the previous
motion to be that the answer to the question of whether PEX-AL-PEX
piping, listed under ICC-ES Product Certificate PMG-1588, and
proposed for use as fuel gas piping within or under a building, at least
equivalent in safety and suitability, to other pipe materials listed for
such use in the Virginia Fuel Gas Code and the Virginia Residential
Code to be, “No, the VFGC and VRC require polyethylene plastic pipe
and tubing used for fuel gas to conform to ASTM D2513 and aluminum-
alloy pipe and tubing used for fuel gas to conform with ASTM B241 (or
B210). PEX-AL-PEX does not conform to either of these standards.”
The motion was seconded by Ms. Jackson and passed unanimously.

Approval of Interpretation 01/2022:

After review and consideration of Interpretation 01/2022 presented on
the screen at the front of the room, Mr. Mays moved to approve
Interpretation 01/2022 as presented. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Jackson and passed unanimously.

Distribution of Interpretation 01/2022:

After approval of Interpretation 01/2022 Mr. Mays moved to direct
staff to distribute the interpretation to all local code officials through
whatever means they deem appropriate. The motion was seconded by
Ms. Jackson and passed unanimously.

Mr. Luter presented the Board with the proposed 2022 Review Board
meeting calendar, which was reviewed, considered, and approved by
the Board.
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State Building Code Technical Review Board
February 11, 2022 Minutes - Page 3

Mr. Luter informed the Board no update had been received from the
City of Suffolk related to the Anthony T. Grant Jr. case.

Mr. Luter informed the Board of the current caseload for the upcoming
meeting scheduled for March 18, 2022.

Attorney Bell provided legal updates to the Board.

Adjournment There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper
motion at approximately 12:00 p.m.

Approved: March 18, 2022

Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board

Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

IN RE: Appeal of Wayne Credle
Appeal No. 21-06

CONTENTS

Section

Review Board Staff Document

Basic Documents

Documents Submitted by Wayne Credle

Documents Submitted by City of Norfolk

Page No.
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19

53

91
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

IN RE: Appeal of Wayne Credle
Appeal No. 21-06

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT
(Includes Issue of Timeliness)

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts

1. On June 1, 2021, the City of Norfolk Department of Neighborhood Development

(City), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 11l of the 2015 Virginia Uniform

Statewide Building Code (Virginia Maintenance Code or VMC), issued a Notice of Violation

(NOV) for the structure located at 5517 Popular Hill Drive, in the City of Norfolk, owned by

Wayne and Juanita Credle (Credle). The NOV cited a violation of VMC Section 106.1 deeming

the structure unsafe or unfit for human occupancy and ordered the repair or demolish and removal

of the structure within 30 days of the date of the notice. The NOV also cited the following

violations:

VMC 304.1 General: Have entire structure assessed by structural engineer;
provide report of findings and all recommended repairs listed prior to
abatement date; repair or replace by abatement date.

VMC Section 304.4 Structural members: Have entire structure assessed by
structural engineer; provide report of findings and all recommended repairs
listed prior to abatement date; repair or replace by abatement date.

VMC Section 304.6 Exterior walls: Have entire structure assessed by structural
engineer; provide report of findings and all recommended repairs listed prior
to abatement date; repair or replace by abatement date.

VMC Section 305.1 General: Have the interior structure assessed by structural
engineer; provide report of findings and all recommended repairs listed prior
to abatement date; repair or replace by abatement date.

VMC Section 305.2 Structural members: General: Have the interior structure
assessed by structural engineer; provide report of findings and all
recommended repairs listed prior to abatement date; repair or replace by
abatement date.

13
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f)

9)

h)

)

VMC Section 504.1 General: Replace or repair all plumbing facilities
throughout structure; repair or replace before abatement date.

VMC Section 603.1 Mechanical equipment and appliances: Repair or replace
all mechanical and electrical equipment before abatement date; repair or
replace by abatement date

VMC Section 604.1 Electrical systems: Repair or replace all mechanical and
electrical equipment before abatement date; repair or replace by abatement
date

VMC Section 605.1 Electrical components: Repair or replace all mechanical
and electrical equipment before abatement date; repair or replace by abatement
date

VMC Section 702.1 Means of egress: Means of interior egress needs to be free
and clear of debris by abatement date; repair or replace by abatement date

2. Credle filed a timely appeal to the City of Norfolk Local Board of Building Code

Appeals (local appeals board). The local appeals board denied the appeal on July 22, 2021.

3. Credle acquired a structural engineering report dated August 25, 2021.

4. On August 26, 2021, Credle further appealed to the Review Board.

5. This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the Review

Board.

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board

1. Whether the appeal is timely.

If timely, then:

2. Whether to uphold the decision of the City and local appeals board that a violation

of VMC Section 106.1 General exists.

15



(Page left blank intentionally)

16



2. Whether to uphold the decision of the City and local appeals board that a violation
of VMC Section 304.1 General exists.

3. Whether to uphold the decision of the City and local appeals board that a violation
of VMC Section 304.4 Structural members exists.

4. Whether to uphold the decision of the City and local appeals board that a violation
of VMC Section 304.6 Exterior walls exists.

5. Whether to uphold the decision of the City and local appeals board that a violation
of VMC Section 305.1 General exists.

6. Whether to uphold the decision of the City and local appeals board that a violation
of VMC Section 305.2 Structural members exists.

7. Whether to uphold the decision of the City and local appeals board that a violation
of VMC Section 504.1 General exists.

8. Whether to uphold the decision of the City and local appeals board that a violation
of VMC Section 603.1 Mechanical equipment and appliances exists.

9. Whether to uphold the decision of the City and local appeals board that a violation
of VMC Section 604.1 Electrical systems exists.

10.  Whether to uphold the decision of the City and local appeals board that a violation
of VMC Section 605.1 Electrical components exists.

11.  Whether to uphold the decision of the City and local appeals board that a violation

of VMC Section 702.1 Means of egress exists.

17
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Basic Documents
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11/3/21, 3:23 PM Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - RE: Information request - Appeal to the Review Board for Wayne Credle Appeal No. 21-06

Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>

RE: Information request - Appeal to the Review Board for Wayne Credle Appeal No.
21-06

Wayne Sr. <thesenior4d9@yahoo.com> Wed, Nov 3, 2021 at 3:22 PM
Reply-To: "Wayne Sr." <thesenior4d9@yahoo.com>

To: Katherine.Taylor@norfolk.gov, "Luter, William" <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>, "Potts, Richard"
<richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov>, Paul Messplay IV <paul.messplayiv@dhcd.virginia.gov>, Florin Moldovan
<florin.moldovan@dhcd.virginia.gov>

Cc: "Johnson, Sherry" <sherry.johnson@norfolk.gov>, "Baker, Shelley H." <shelley.baker@norfolk.gov>

Certified mail copy was never received nor signed by me.
Wayne Credle Sr
Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Wed, Nov 3, 2021 at 3:08 PM, Taylor, Katherine
<Katherine.Taylor@norfolk.gov> wrote:

Good afternoon:
| have attached the certified mail and confirmed that the decision was posted on July 29, 2021.
Thank you,

Katherine A. Taylor

Assistant City Attorney

THE CITY OF
NORFOLK
810 Union Street

Suite 900

Norfolk, VA 23510

757-664-4529

From: Taylor, Katherine

Sent: Wednesday, November 3, 2021 2:42 PM

To: Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>; Wayne Sr. <thesenior49@yahoo.com>; Potts, Richard
<richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov>; Paul Messplay IV <paul.messplayiv@dhcd.virginia.gov>; Florin Moldovan
<florin.moldovan@dhcd.virginia.gov>

https://mail.googIe.com/maiI/u/O/?ik=4f493debdc&view=pt&search=aII&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1715436123006450506&simpI=msg-f%3A171991230... 1/3



11/3/21, 3:23 PM Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - RE: Information request - Appeal to the Review Board for Wayne Credle Appeal No. 21-06

Cc: Johnson, Sherry <sherry.johnson@norfolk.gov>; Baker, Shelley H. <shelley.baker@norfolk.gov>
Subject: RE: Information request - Appeal to the Review Board for Wayne Credle Appeal No. 21-06

Good afternoon:

Sherry Johnson sent the appeal decision by certified mail and it was posted as well. She should be able to reply with
the exact date, | believe it was sent/posted on Thursday, July 29, 2021.

| also emailed a copy to him on August 18, 2021 which | have attached, with an attachment of the decision.
Thank you,

Katherine A. Taylor

Assistant City Attorney

THE CITY OF
NORFOLK
810 Union Street

Suite 900

Norfolk, VA 23510

757-664-4529

From: Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, November 3, 2021 2:20 PM

To: Wayne Sr. <theseniord9@yahoo.com>; Taylor, Katherine <Katherine.Taylor@norfolk.gov>; Potts, Richard
<richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov>; Paul Messplay IV <paul.messplayiv@dhcd.virginia.gov>; Florin Moldovan
<florin.moldovan@dhcd.virginia.gov>

Subject: Information request - Appeal to the Review Board for Wayne Credle Appeal No. 21-06

*k%k

*** This is an EXTERNAL email. Please exercise caution.

Parties and counsel:

While processing the above referenced appeal, | have been unable to locate the following information in the
documents submitted. Please provide the following information by the end of business Thursday November 4, 2021.

¢ How and when did Mr. Credle receive a copy of the City of Norfolk local appeals board decision?

W. Travis Luter, Sr.

https://mail.googIe.com/maiI/u/O/?ik=4f493debdc&view=pt&search=aII&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1715436123006450506&simpI=msg-f%3A1719311230... 2/3



11/3/21, 3:23 PM Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - RE: Information request - Appeal to the Review Board for Wayne Credle Appeal No. 21-06
Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board

Code and Regulation Specialist
Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD)
804-371-7163

travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov

If you or someone you know is having difficulty in making rent payments, you may be eligible for the Virginia
Rent Relief Program (RRP). To find out if you may be eligible, visit www.dhcd.virginia.gov/eligibility or dial 2-
1-1 from any phone.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=4f493debdc&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1715436 123006450506 &simpl=msg-f%3A171 9%1 230... 3/3



Proof of Posting the
Written Decision of the
Local Appeals Board
Submitted By the
City of Norfolk
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Staff Note:

Multiple Review Board applications
submitted by Mr. Credle are included
iIn the agenda package to show the
timeline from original submittal to
when staff was able to acquire the
completed application from Mr. Credle
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
State Building Codes Office and Office of the State Technical Review Board
Main Street Centre, 600 E. Main Street, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23219
Tel: (804) 371-7150, Fax: (804) 371-7092, Email: sbco@dhed.virginia.gov

APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATATIVE APPEAL

Regulation Serving as Basis of Appeal (check one):

Virginia Construction Code
Virginia Existing Building Code
&2 Virginia Maintenance Code

L_;.l/ Uniform Iggawide Building Code
=4

0 Statewide Fire Prevention Code
O Industrialized Building Safety Regulations
O Amusement Device Regulations

Appealing Party Informati (name,jddress, telephone number and email address):

Mr. Wayne L. Credle 3‘7 @CIS"’O 7 ??

5517 Poplar Hall Dr
Norfolk, VA 23502

OpposAn'g rarty ununnadion (name, address, telephone number and email address of all other parties):

TUERAE TAYLE ES P - 7) [ Ld-— 452
b e ne fEa Lor &p u[L[ZUL/%,é(j/m/ i

Additiopal Information (to be submitted with this application)
Copy of enforcement decision being appealed
Copy of the decision of local government appeals board (if applicable)
g Statement of specific relief sought

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 3 fdday of S.Q,]A Wv 10-4/' , 202_,”& completed copy of this
application, including the additional information required above, was either mailed, hand delivered, emailed or
sent by facsimile to the Office of the State Technical Review Board and to all opposing parties listed.

Note: This application must be received by the Office of the State Technical Review Board within five
(5) working days of the date on the above certificate of service for that date to be considered as the
filing date of the appeal. If no} received within five (5) working days, the date this application is
actually received by the Office of the Review Board will be considered to be the filing date.

Mr. Wayne E. Credle
— 5517 Poplar Hall Dr
Name of Applicant: I Norfolk, VA 23502

(ple

Signature of Applicant:
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This is what is being sought:
1) Per attached Design Professionals letters, my opinion is wholeheartedly supported and the intent to demolish my
residence is to be reversed as noted initially in the 28 April 2021 and forwards letter of protest, id est, there will not be

any more attempts to demolish my residence.

2) Immediate issuance of a building permit as provided by the latest approved Va USBC with all provisions and
accommodations only.

3) City of Norfolk to immediately restore all utilities at their expense since it was City of Nerfolk that terminated same.
4) No interference in reconstruction, nor any other actions as there is a permit under which progress can be determined.
5) Inasmuch as | am still obligated for the mortgage, property tax, homeowners insurance and none are or has ever been
in arrears, no additional, ancillary costs, inspections are to be levied against either property or me, my family, or assigns.
| am eligible for tax relief, yet never sought same, even though it was and still is and remains my right to do so.

6) Delays in reconstruction of 5517 previously have been because of my poor health pre-Covid.

Since receiving excellent medical treatments through a true specialist, my chronic medical condition which once
compromised me has vastly improved and we were making progress until | was cited as indicated by the City, unable to
obtain a permit to complete the work cited. | would simply complete the required work and reside at 5517 Poplar Hall

Drive.

7) Ironically, the various citations from the diligent employees of the City of Norfolk also serve to assist in another
impending upcoming litigation.

| therefore harbor no ill will, grudges, retaliation, etc. | simply want to put these issues in the rear view window as soon
as possible and more than anyone else.

Sincerely,

Wayne E. Lredle, Sr. W /
t fro 6dMail oAndri / 3/5716&74%04( 20/
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Documents Submitted
By the Owner (Wayne Credle)
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3 Aug 2021

From: K-Kontractors, inc

To:

Subj:

2725 Caichester Crescent

Narfalk, Va 23504

City of Norfolk

5517 Poplar Hall Drive, Norfolk Virginia

On luly 24, 2021, | examined the rear room of the subject property. 1 was asked to look at the
2" x 12" header on the exterior wall. | find that header to be acceptable for the 11 foot span
that it supports.

! also observed the rafters for the roof in this area. They were of concern as they were partially
sistered 2" x 6”s that covered approximately 1S feet (16” on center). These rafters need to be
sistered the entire iength of original span.

Should you have any questians, | can be reached at (757) 407 -1399,

K-Kontractors, Inc

Lic. No. 16610

e g
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THE.CH‘.:)F - -
NOR OLK"

NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT .
May 23, 2018
Credle, Wayne E & JuanitaR
5517 PoplarHall Dr
Norfolk VA 23502-4427
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

InspectionNo: [NS 0062004-18
Property Address: 5517 POPLAR HALL DRIVE

Dear: Credle, Wayne E & JuanitaR

This s to inform you that an inspection has been made at the building or structure located at: 5517 POPLARHALL DRIVE.
Our findings are that the structure located at this site is unsafe and uninhabitable. The attached violations of the
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code {USBC), Partlll render the structure unsafe and uninhabitable.

Pursuant to Section 105.1 of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code as adopted by the City of Norfolk, itis hereby
ordered that this structure must be repaired or demolished and removed within 30 days of the date of this notice.

All permits mustbe obtained prior to starting any repair work or demalition.

Under Part Ill, Sections 105.4 and 105.9 of the USBC, should you fail to repair or demolish and remove the structure the
City of Norfolk, through the Code Official will cause the structure to be demolished and removed by contract or
arrangement with a private demolition contractor. The cost of demolition and remaval shall be charged againstthe real
estate upon which the structure is located and a lien shall be placed upon the real estate.

In accordance with the provisions of the USBC Part I1l, Section 106.5 you have the right to appeal this notice and order
by filing a written application to the Local Board of Building Code Appeals of the City of Norfolk. The application for
appeal must be filed within (14) days after this notice is served upon you. The appeal shall be based ona claimthat the
true intent of the code or the rules legally adopted there under have beenincarrectly interpreted, the provisions of the
code do not fullyapply, orthe requirements or the code are adequately satisfied by some othermeans.

Failure to submitan application for appeal within the time specified shall constitute acceptance of the Code Official’s
decision. Shouldyou have any questions orif we may be of hel pinyour decision, pleasecontactyour Cade Specialist,
Jimmy Phillips at{757) 823-4515 or jimmy.phillips@norfolk.gov.

Departmentof Nefghborhood Development

401 Monticello Ave, 1st Floor Norfolk VA 23510
Phone; 757-664-6500 Fax' 757-664-6893 1
Page1d73
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by: 2018-06-25
® r ut

ineluding but not limited to, doors, door and w ndow f ames, cornices, porches, trim, balconies, decks and
ntained in good condition. Exterior wood surfac ,other th ~7 Jecay resistantwoads, shall be protected from the
ay by paintingor other protective covering or treatment. Peeli ng:}lkak ngand chipped paintshallbeeliminated and
inted Al sidingand masonry joints as well as tho ebetween the huilding envelope and the perimeter of windows,
skylights, shall be maintained weather resistantand water tight. All metal surfaces sm}bj ecttorustor corrosions hallbe
Iinhibitsuch rustand corrosion andal surfaces withrustor corrosionshall bestabilized anwd coated to inhibitfuture rust
gorrosion. Oxidation stainsshallberem ved from exterior surfaces. Surfaces designed for stabilizat! on by oxidation are exernpt
this requirement.

Repa rfence and exterlorwa s mustbe ingood cond tionandall decay surfaces eliminated

Inspection No: INS-0062004-18
Address: 5517 POPLARHALL DRIVE

Section 304.13 --To be corrected by: 2018-06-25
4.1 n r xterior Str

Every w ndow, skylight, door and frame shall be kept insound condition, goad repair and weather tight.

Al windows must be installedin accordancewith their design and function nd be weather tight to prevent elements insideinterior

Inspection No: INS-0062004-18
Address: 5517 POPLAR HALL DRIVE

Section 304.7 -- To be corrected by: 2018-06-25

304.7General Requirements Exterior Structure

-The roof and flashingshall be sound, tight and not have defects that admit rain.Roofdralnageshall beadequate to prevent
dampness or deterloratian in the walls or interior portian of the structure. Roof drains, gutters and downspouts shall bemaintained
in good repair and free from obstructions. Roof water shall notbe discharged namanner ta protect the foundationor slabof
buildings and structures fromthe accumulation of roofdrainage.

-Roofand gutters shall beinstalled and in working order according tothelr design and function.

Inspection No: INS-0062004-18
Address: 5517 POPLAR HALL DRIVE

Section 302.7 — To be corrected b!: 2018-06-25

3027 General Requirements-Extersor Property Areas
401 Monticello Ave 1stFloor Norfolk VA 23510
Phone: 757-664-6500 Fax: 757-664-6898
Page2 of 3
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L - :

4 J e
tudingdetached garag=. fences and walls,shall he maintained structurally sound and ingood ripair.,

-
st be installand operableorder. Repairor repl. ~ebroken fence.

No: INS-0062004-18
75517 POPLAR HALL DRIVE

ectior1 105.1 - To be corrected by: 2018-06-25
iln Structur fit for an O a

-This section shall apply to existing structures which areclassified as unsafe or unfitfor human occupan. ,, All conditions causing

suchstructures to be classified as unsafe or unfitfor human occupancy shall beremedied oras analternab .. .qq correcting such
%

conditions, the structure may be vacated and secured againstpublic entry or razedand removed. Vacantand sis ~ured structuress
shall still be subject to other applicablerequirements of this code.

Notwithstanding the above, when the code official determines that anunsafestructure or a structure unfit for human occupancy

constitutes such a hazard that itshould be razed or removed, then the cade official shall be permitted to order the demoliti on of
such structures in accordance with applicablerequirements of this code.

-5/22/2018 - jrp - house has gaping holes in door frames, window frames. Water could enter the walls and damageelectrical wiring
causinga possiblefirein walls or electrocution of someone.

Inspection No: INS-0062004-18
Address: 5517 POPLARHALL DRIVE

Section 304.15 — To be corrected by: 2018-06-25
04.15 Genera| Requirements- rior S

-All exterior doors, door assemblies and hardwareshall bemaintained in good condition. Locks atall entrances to dwel lingun Its and
sleeping units shall tightly secure the door. Locks on means of egress doors shall beinaccordancewith Section 702.3.

-All door assemblies mustfittightly and installed properlyto allowegress

401 Monticello Ave, 1st Floor Narfolk VA 23510
Phone: 757-664-6500 Fax: 757-664-6398
Paged of 3
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. NORFOLT

D " Permit Type - B ilding

: . ** #ermit Number: B18-00942
s waphit:
. - Pin: IR-274030518

s Issued Date, May 24, 2018

Owner of Progerty- ed e, Wayne E & Juanita R
Epntractor:

. R Use Class: Resldential

. . ' Work Type: Alteration/Repair - Renovate Existing
Square Footage
FloodZone: 0.2 PCT ANNUALCHANCE FLOOD HAZARD X,
AE0.2 PCTANNUALCHANCE FLOOD HAZARD, AZ

» Square Footage:100.0

I}fen Agent Address:

' Npt Desh n ed

Permit Descri tion

Fee Type Fee Paid Date

State Levy 2% 05/24/2018,

Bullding PermitFfee 05/24/2018

Téchnology Fee 0s/24/2018

86ilding Plan Review Fee 05/14/2018
Comments:

D ve opme & Canter
B OUnk  Wreet Itfoor
Norigl A23510-1914

57}664-6565
71664-6586
wwrw.norfo kg
Date:Ma 24 018
Unit Number:
Property ddress:5517 POPLAR HALL DRIVE
Norfolk

Expiration Date: Novem e 20, 2018

Phone

Phone

UseType One/Two Fam Iy Dwelling
Structure: Building

Zoning District:
Valuation: $25,000

lienAge :

Fee Amount
$2.00

$100.00

$5.00

$35.00

Like for like exterior and Interior damage repair

.

© Kt Fottun

BUILING VIISSIONER APPROVED DATE: May 24, 20i8

Scr{eduleln'specﬂans()uline@www.n of _k.gov/inspections

APPRO,;I;D PLANS MUST BE ON ITE!I

ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALLBE PO TED VISIBLE FFOM STREF!!!

REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATEO OCCUPANCY (CO)

Building Final Inspection Approval which inludes “AsBuilt” Survey & Elevation
Cer ificate (If needed), Right-of-Way Appova (664 7306}, Storm Water Release
{823-4089), Landscaping Approval (8234378 Env ronmental-E&S Approval
(664 4365), and CBPA (664-4751). A final CO will be issued minimum of 48 hours
after all approvals & documents above have been obtained
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Uniferm Notice of Violaﬁon

Owney/

Ocoupant; NQ/MHTE #:
Address: . Date:

City State:

Au Juspection of the property localed at 7 MA? IZ/ AL A’e Norfolk, VA over which

you havs control, fins beont made and the following violation(s) observed. Your humediate action Is requited  Violntion(s) noted
helow mitst bo corrected on or before this oxpienilon dute: s Fallure to comply nuay result tn

tho Issunnee of 0 summons and court nppearnnce, Falfira (o casnplere the eorrection within the e speeifled may resalf n the
Cify tinderiaking the tbatement al the expeitse of the person Iengifled by (fls uolles on ar #figrs

L. -Accumaota(lon of solid wiste: Se. 14.5-5 of th Code o fthe City of Norfolk, (Fine yp_to $2500/day and/or

12 months tn jail),”
& Publle Nuisanee Soq 27-6 of the Cade of the City of Norfolk. (Fine up to $1000/day audlor

Smonths tn Jall), 1 Weeds and Grass tatley than 32 {nehes 0 Teash nnd Debrig
3. Public Nuisauce; Speclly .

e 27-6 af the Code of the City of Novfolk, (Flue np lo $1600/day andfor 6 nionfhs in juil).
— e Dty ol owner or occupant of abutilng tand (between the sldewallc ad the vlght of way) wis) be malalgh o
Sec 27-9 pf the Corle of tha ity of Noxjblk. (Finz up to S1000/day ciediar 6 months in jail). .
5. Refuse: Chapter {1 of tha Carle of tha City of Norfolk. (Fiiie up to S30Wcday}
Olmproperstommge  OOverflow €3 fHepal contalhor/plncement 13 Wasle container ovt on uon-collection day
O Improper hulk waste slorage ssreening requirements 0 fmproper bulk waste sloyage |
6. ngosqunaﬂnscca breedlug: Chaprer 36 of the Code of thia City of Norjolk. (Fine np to 325000y andlor 12 months i

Jull). ;

7. Veohicles impsaperly pavkeds Chapler 25 of the Cade of fhe City of Norfolk, (e 1 b 8250/.-3"@9.

& Inoperablevelilel 1 Make Type: .. Yeur{Color:

License #: VIN i Giher:

O Tnoperable O Edenshyely dinmnged O issing parts 0 Wrecked/disassembled

O Does not display current Stide eense and Sinte inspeetion decal Veohicle tagged? 1¥es ONo

Corvective Aetlon: Corrset violntion or rentove velicle oy sleve i a eomnpietely enefosed struefuie,
Fallure to comply may resuit b the removal of the vellgle by the Cly Sce, 28-58 of the Codlz of the Cuty of Norfolt. (Fine up
10 31000/ day andor 8 mauths in jail)
& Bullding Is vacant sud open o publle: Sec, 27-6 of the Code of the Cliy of Werfolk, (Fine i+ to S1000/ay quelior
& months i falf),
ID. Pollultior of the slarm veater systems Sae. #7.,-4 of the Code of the City of Norfolf (Fine up to $2500/day and/or
2months In jalf).
11, Other vt Intion{s): —

Specific Corvective 1etion vequived: - p o

Tusgpeetor/OHicny: e e ,ﬂf\nn P&

lan Alrmiasestl g Ay . 87
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Uniferm Notice of Violation

g:::::zut: zZ 5 N 00 /- /- ‘gfc'NQMTE i
Address: Zz W5 - @ 000 /- -7 Date: 2/ MI

City Stafe:

An fuspeetion of the property loeated al 5 / '-;' , Norfolk VA over which
you havs contro!, hns been mads and the following violation{ o!msf:rv.rg7 Yo ?mn Juto aetion 1s requited  Vinintlon(s) noted
Delow mast bo corrected on or before this oxpleation date: ‘j - gl . Tallure ta comply may result in
{he Issuinee of ¢ summons and court appearance, Faliurg ta compleie the correctlon withl the tme speeified map resall I the
Clyyp andlertaking fle nhutenent al the expense of the yerson Mengifled o flils notleg e or gfier: 7 E?/

1 Accumupluglon of solid waste: See. 74.5-5 of the Code o fthe Cily of Norfolk (Fineip fo $ AN e
2 imomihs In Joil).
2, Publtc Nulsanee See, 27-6 of the Codu of the City of Norjolk, {Fine up to Slzléﬂny andor

& months i falf), 1 Weeds nndd Grass tatler (it 12 luches T ash and Debilg
3. Public Muisnuca; Specify
Soe 27-6 of the Code of ihe City of Norfolk, (Fiue up to $1000/day at @or 6 nonfhs in Juil).

4, Duty of owner or oeeupant of abutling taud (betveen the s dewnlle ad {he vight of way) must be walutalied

Sec 27-8 pf the Code of the Cily of Notjolk (Fi - up to 1000/ day aietlor 6 manths tn fail).
8, Teluse: Chapter 41 of the Cagle of the City of Navfalk. {Fine up to S390/day}

Olmproperatarage [ Overfiow £ THegnl contalver/placeme v 03 Wasie cofitaine: our o non-callection duy

O Inmpropier bufi waste storage soreaning requirewents 0 iinpro e bulk waste stomge |

6. }ﬂosqnllnﬁlnsce! brecitugs Chapter 36 of the Code of the Lity of Nowfolk, (Fine up to $1500day wrdlor 12 monihs I
Jaill. i .

7. Velieles mpicoperly purkeds Chapter 25 of the Cade of the City of Norfolk. {Fine tip fo 8250/:'1@).

£, Tnoperable vehlcie: Maoka: Typo: .. YewiColor:
License IF e ViRt Glher
O tnoperable 0 Extenstyely dumnged 0 Missing parts 0 Wreckad/disassemnbled
. O Does not dispsy cureent State Heense and Slafe nspeetinsd al | © Veldcle tagged? OYes ONo

Corvective Actlon: Corvest violation or rentove veliiele ox stere i o completely enefaseil strnefure,

Fallure to conply may resuft i the removal of the vehlele 3y the Cliy. Sec, 20-58 of the Coda of the City ef Merfolk. (Fins up

to $1000/day and/or 6 woiths it jaif)

o, Hulldfag Is vacas 21 open to § wWlic, Sz, 27-6 of the % fe uf ¢ 1~ Clly of Wo folk (Fhna vp to 3 000/dny anc/or

6 months in jaii). .

10, Poflution af the slobm wader systom: Sae, &7 1-4 of the Uods of the Clty of Norfolk, (Fine up to $2500/day and/oi

12 months in Jali).
11, Othex violutlon{s)

Specific Corrective nefton requiseds
/ C - -~
— 6
" Inapector/OHicor! _T‘huac:j / : Dale: 7 9' a7

twirmiry n



Uniform Notice of Violation

Owney/

Occupant: ' NQMTE#: _,
Address: _ Date: 0///?1{7/ 9’
City State; )

Aniuspoction of the property lorated at Qj_g—) 7 /,_%_//@ /M » Norfolk, VA over which

you have contvol, hias bean made and tie followlng vielation(s) abserv ouydmmediate retion Is requived. Vialntlon(s) noted
below mitst bo corrected on or before this expiratlon dnte: 7, + Rallure to comply may vesult in
the lssnnce of o sui smons and court appenrance, Fallira tz sonfolete e cofreclion withizy the te spegified map u fie
Clty nleriaking (e abatenent ol fire exn Nse of the person Mensifled h fitls Hoijee it or o ¥ers

1 Accumalnll w ofsolid wasiet Tec, 14.5-5 of the Cod o fthe City of Novfolk. (Fine up fo $2300/day andlor
12 month- s fall).
> Publle NulsancoSe6. 27 6 of ths Code of the City o Newfolk, (Fiue up te $1068" @ andlor
&months In Joil), ' We ds ond Grass tatler than 12 1ehes T Tiash and Debirly
J. Puldlie Muisnnee: Specily
Sec -5 of the Cade of th> Clty of Nerfolk. (Fine ug lo $1000/day andor 8 nionths injail),
4, D1 ty ofvwner or occupa M of abutilng tand (betiveen the sidewalic a1d (he vipat el way) moisl o wakatalncd
See 27 Pofth Codeoftha ity of ook (Fir 1y to S1000/day anelier 6 months i foil), :
S, Refuzts ‘Chapler {1 of ths Coge of the City of Norfalk, (Fiue wp to $300/ds} ‘
Qimproper storage - OOverflew £ Ilfegal contaerfplacement  © Waste cottaine: ovt on ton-callection day
O Inzproper hulk waste slorgo sereauing requirements 0 fmpropier bulk waste storags - |
8. 'Mmqnlto}h:seul byeeding: Chapfer 36 of the Code of the Cliy of Norfolk, (Pine up to 525000y welor 12 inonths fn
Jddll i . :
~T. Velieles improperty parked: Chapter 25 of the Cada fihe City of Novfa &, {Fine up to 3250/:!@).

! & Inoperable veldcle: Maka: _ Type i .. Year/Zolont
License ff: e VINA, Other:
O Tnoperable O Extensively damnged O Missing parts D Wrecked/disassambled
1 Does ot display cureen? Sinte Heense and State inspection decal " Vohicle tagged? OYes ONo

Corvestlve Action: Covraet violntion or remove vehicie ov store it p completely onefaseil straeture,

Falivre to comply may resuit br the remaval of the velicle by the Cly. See, 2058 of the Cods of the Clty of Horfolk, (Fine up

1o S1000/day andior 6 maatls in Jaif)

A, Bullding is vacart and open o publies Se, 27-5 of the €ode of the City af e folk. (Fitie up to $1000/day andfor

& months in falf),

1D, Poltution of the storm waley systoms Sag. o1 J-f of the Code of the City of Norfolk, (Fine up to $2500/day and/or
2mantts In jafl). '
11, Other viotntion{s):

%%Jzéﬁzw P

Speeific Coprect: 2o neflon requised:

> 4 lﬁ;—%f?/

" Inspector/Offics .
S UNOV 7H2



usa2601@fedex.com
m

From: Wayne Sr. <thesenior49@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 1:00 PM

To: FedEx

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fw: Appeal of Code Enforcement's intent to demolish my residence

Cautionl! This email originated outside of FedEx. Please do not open attachments or click links from an unknown
or suspicious origin.

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

— Forwarded Message —

From: "Wayne Sr." <thesenior49@yahoo.com>

To: "mayor@norfolk.gov" <mayor@norfolk.gov>

Sent: Thu, May 27, 2021 at 11:36 AM

Subject: Fw: Appeal of Code Enforcement's intent to demolish my residence

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

-—— Forwarded Message —

From: "Wayne Sr." <thesenior49@yahoo.com>

To: “thesenior49@yahoo.com” <thesenior49@yahoo.com>

Sent: Thu, May 27, 2021 at 10:32 AM

Subject: Appeal of Code Enforcement's intent to demolish my residence

It is painfully clear, at least to me, that the persons condemning my home and residence for demolition, rather
than respond, have taken a position of silence, benign neglect concerning my appeal.

| have submitted dbcuments, that heretofore have gone unacknowledged to this date.

| received repeated phone calls from only one person of care, a Ms. Sherry Jones of Human Resources, which
| did appreciate. Only one response, from so many...

Is there ANYONE, excluding those already contacted previously, with the authority to reassure me, in writing,
that demolition is NOT a solution for 5517 Poplar Hall Drive as others propose?

Plans were submitted, NO response has been received as promised by one person inspecting on 21 May 2021
for Monday 24 May 2021"by email and certified letter”.

| have NO confidence in such correspondence from said persons as of this extremely late date.

Hence, is it because of perceptions of reversal, professional and personal embarrassment, or other sundry
reasons?

Where is the Spirit of the Law as well as the Letter of the Law when it applies to a tax-paying, voting and
retired and former employee as a Citizen of Norfolk, Virginia?

Whatever happened to 'due process'?
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| apologize for not being able to communicate for so many that are incommunicado despite living in such a
overlysaturated media environment.

Simply stated, 1 wish to complete the ongoing repairs as stated and documented previously.
"One doesn't junk a vehicle because of one flat tire." Even moreso for my and my family's home.
In closing, thank you for your time.

| am always available at 757.693.0989 and by email.

| remain,

Wayne E Credle, Sr; 27 May 2021

Peace

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

- Forwarded Message —

From: "Wayne Sr." <thesenior49@yahoo.com>

To: "mayor@norfolk.gov” <mayor@norfolk.gov>

Sent: Sat, May 15, 2021 at 1:47 PM

Subject: Appeal of decision to demolish my residence at 5517

From: Wayne Credle Sr.

To: Dr. Kenneth Cooper Alexander(CONGRATULATIONS!)
Re: Appeal of decision to demolish my property at 5517

6 July 2021

Thus far, ALL calls, faxes, to Assistant City Attorney through Inspector have not been acknowledged or
even returned.

My petition is to complete said repairs by 30 July 2021.
Please assist me as best as you can to reach that goal.
Sincerely,

Wayne Credle, Sr




Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android
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usa2601@fedex.com

L - ]

From: Wayne Sr. <thesenior49@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 1:01 PM

To: FedEx

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fw: Appeal of decision to demolish my residence at 5517

Caution! This email originated outside of FedEx. Please do not open attachments or click links from an unknown
or suspicious origin

Fyi
Sirs and Madams:

It is painfully clear, at least to me, that the persons condemning my home and residence for demolition, rather than
respond, have taken a position of silence, benign neglect concerning my appeal.

| have submitted documents, that heretofore have gone unacknowledged to this date.

| received repeated phone calls from only one person of care, a Ms. Sherry Jones of Human Resources, which | did
appreciate. Only one response, fram so many...

Is there ANYONE, excluding those already contacted previously, with the authority to reassure me, in writing, that
demelition is NOT a solution for 5517 Poplar Hall Drive as others propose?

Pians were submitted, NO response has been received as promised by one person inspecting on 21 May 2021 for
Monday 24 May 2021"by email and certified letter".

I have NO confidence in such correspondence from said persons as of this extremely late date.
Hence, is it because of perceptions of reversal, professional and personal embarrassment, or other sundry reasons?

Where is the Spirit of the Law as well as the Letter of the Law when it applies to a tax-paying, voting and retired and
former employee as a Citizen of Norfolk, Virginia?

Whatever happened to 'due process'?

| apologize for not being able to communicate for so many that are incommunicado despite living in such a
overlysaturated media environment.

Simply stated, | wish to complete the ongoing repairs as stated and documented previously.
"One doesn't junk a vehicle because of one flat tire." Even mareso for my and my family's home.
In closing, thank you for your time.

| am always available at 757.693.0989 and by email.

I remain,
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usa2601@fedex.com
“

From: Wayne Sr. <theseniord9@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 1:03 PM
To: FedEx

Subject: [EXTERNAL)

Flag Status: Flagged

Caution! This email originated outside of FedEx. Please do not open attachments or click links from an unknown
or suspicicus origin.

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

—- Forwarded Message -

From: "Wayne Sr." <thesenior49@yahoo.com>
To: "mayor@norfolk.gov" <mayor@norfolk.gov>
Sent: Thu, Jun 24, 2021 at 11:29 AM

Subject:

Update:

Per attached letter from Neighborhood Development, appeal has been forwarded to LBBCA along with copies
and check. Note dates.

Sincerely,
Wayne Credle,Sr 757.693.0989

Peace

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android
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From: Wayne E. Credle, Sr.

To: Assistant City of Norfolk Attorney Katherine Taylor, Esq.
Re: Proposed Demolition of 5517 Poplar Hall Dr., Norfolk,
Va

Date 26 April 2021

City Assistant Attorney Katherine Taylor, Esq.

800 Union Street _

Norfolk, Virginia 23502-4427

Dear Attorney Katherine Johnson:

This is an appeal to continue the ongoing repairs at my
home at 5517 Poplar Hall Drive that has been placarded and
slated for demolition, | vehemently protest the proposed
demolition of said residence as well.

Inasmuch as | have been unable to contact you directly, | am
forwarding this to you and others equally concerned about
my position in this matter.

| am available at your convenience and discretion.

Sincerely,

Wayne Emmanuel Credle, Senior 21 April 2021

cc: others concerned but not immediately named at this time
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Structures and Systems
Class A General & Specialty Contractor (757) 693-0989 2705125645A

Work Order 4i292021
Wayne Credle, Sr. 5517 Poplar Hall Drive Norfolk, Va. 23502

Reconstruction of Kitchen and Main bath areas

1. Inspect all structual elements for termite, water, other damage

2. Seal kitchen area from main house via two openings, leaving exterior doorway
access only, block exterior access daily. Secure all materials within rear yard under

tarp except roof covering

3. Support and remoive all damaged and questionable wood where structurfeal
integrity has been compromised and dispose of properly

4. Locate and isolate utilities to replace header safely

S. Repair exterior cantilevered walls, remove bricks for replacemnent sliding doors
to kitchen, frame and seal doorway. *A Framing inspection required before
covering, Treat for wood boring insects before covering. Structural elements such as
headers, jambs, etc. to be treated wood only.

6. Resheath roof after leveling rafter/ceiling joists, which is the initial cause of the
hidden failure of the header, Reshingle for low pitch roof using ice and water dam
underlayment

7. Insulate walls and ceiling prior to installing drywall

8. Final inspection by City or Third Party Buillding Inspector

Weather permitting, all work beginning once permit is issued will be completed on
or before July 30, 2021

Utilities are on and will remain on during work. Park off street.
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From: Wayne E. Credle, Sr.

To: Assistant City of Norfolk Attorney Katherine Taylor, Esq.
Re: Proposed Demolition of 5517 Poplar Hall Dr., Norfolk,
Va

Date 26 April 2021

City Assistant Attorney Katherine Taylor, Esq.

800 Union Street

Norfolk, Virginia 23502-4427

Dear Attorney Katherine Johnson:

This is an appeal to continue the ongoing repairs at my
home at 5517 Poplar Hall Drive that has been placarded and
slated for demolition, | vehemently protest the proposed
demolition of said residence as well.

Inasmuch as | have been unable to contact you directly, | am
forwarding this to you and others equally concerned about
my position in this matter;

| am available at your convenience and discretion.
-Sincerely,

Wayne Emmanuel Credle, Senior 21 April 2021

cc: others concerned but not immediately named at this time
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Structures and Systems
Class A General & Specialty Contractor (757) 693-0989 2705125645A

Work Order 4i292021
Wayne Credle, Sr. 5517 Poplar Hall Drive Norfolk, Va. 23502

Reconstruction of Kitchen and Main bath areas

1. Inspect all structual elements for termite, water, other damage

2. Seal kitchen area from main house via two openings, leaving exterior doorway
access only, block exterior access daily. Secure all materials within rear yard under

tarp except roof covering

3. Support and remoive all damaged and questionable wood where structurfeal
integrity has been compromised and dispose of properly

4. Locate and isolate utilities to replace header safely

5. Repair exterior cantilevered walls, remove bricks for replacemnent sliding doors
to kitchen, frame and seal doorway. *A Framing inspection required before
covering. Treat for wood boring insects before covering. Structural elements such as
headers, jambs, etc. to be treated wood only.

6. Resheath roof after leveling rafter/ceiling joists, which is the initial cause of the
hidden failure of the header, Reshingle for low pitch roof using ice and water dam
underlayment

7. Insulate walls and ceiling prior to installing drywall

8. Final inspection by City or Third Party Buillding Inspector

Weather permitting, all work beginning once permit is issued will be completed on
or before July 30, 2021

Utilities are on and will remain on during work. Park off street.
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Wayne E Credle, Sr; 27 May 2021
Peace

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

— Forwarded Message —-

From: "Wayne Sr." <thesenior49@yahoo.com>

To: "mayor@norfolk.gov” <mayor@norfolk.gov>

Sent: Sat, May 15, 2027 at 1:47 PM

Subject: Appeal of decision to demolish my residence at 5517

From: Wayne Credle Sr,

To: Dr. Kenneth Cooper Alexander(CONGRATULATIONS!)

Re: Appeal of decision to demolish my property at 5517

6 July 2021

Thus far, ALL calls, faxes, to Assistant City Attorney through Inspector have not been acknowledged or even returned.
My petition is to complete said repairs by 30 July 2021.

Please assist me as best as you can to reach that goal.

Sincerely,

Wayne Credle, Sr

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android




What recourse remains for me now to repair and retain my property based on and even despite of all of the
aforementioned?

Sincerely,

Wayne E. Credle, Sr.

Peace

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Wed, Aug 18, 2021 at 12:50 PM, Taylot, Katherine

<Katherine.Taylor@norfolk.gov> wrote:

Mr. Credle:

Ms. Johnson and Mr. Pishko shared with me your email and voicemails. The appeal to the Local Board of Building Code
Appeals ended by the resolution dated July 22, 2021. The City had given you thirty days to submit a structural engineer’s
report and a new notice of violation letter to detail to you everything that needed to be addressed. Instead, you
exercised an appeal to the LBBCA. The LBBCA made their decision to deny your appeal. Since then | called Katrina
Hampton; she advised she had not done a structural engineer’s report. You contested to me again the need for a
structural engineer’s report. This was a condition of the City not exercising it's right to demolish. You asked the Mayor's
Office for the City to work with you, and when our inspectors did, you did not work with them and continue to want to
dictate the procedures. The City is proceeding with demolition as since 2014 you have demonstrated no ability to make
the structure safe and habitable.

You have repeated a few times that you have contacted me and | did not respond. | do not have any emails, voice
messages, faxes, or letters from you, although | have shared that information with you and called and emailed you
before.

You stated in your message to Mr. Pishko that you are “in the process of repairing” the structure. | remind you again
that it is illegal to enter a placarded building due to the risk to human life, and that you do not have a permit to be
warking on any repairs.

Best,

Katherine A. Taylor
Assistant City Attorney
City of Norfolk

810 Union Street

Suite 900
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usa2601@fedex.com
L e e e

From: Wayne Sr. <thesenior49@yahco.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 19, 2021 12:32 PM
To: FedEx

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fw: 5517 Ponlar Hall Drive

Caution! This email originated outside of FedEx. Please do not open attachments or click links from an unknown
or suspicious origin.

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

—- Forwarded Message —

From: "Wayne Sr." <thesenior49@yahoo.com>

To: “FedEx" <usa2601@fedex.com>

Sent: Thu, Aug 19, 2021 at 12:30 PM

Subject: Re: 5517 Poplar Hall Drive

Dr. Katrina Hampton will make the required report for a permit to continue repairs and it will be forwarded once
completed.

Sincerely,
Wayne Credle,SF
Peace

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On WedrAug 18, 2021 at 3:23 PM, Wayne Sr.
<thesenior49@yahoo.com> wrote:

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

— Forwarded Message —

From: "Wayne Sr." <theseniord9@yahoo.com>
To: "'mayor@norfolk.gov’ <mayor@norfolk.gov>
Sent: Wed, Aug 18, 2021 at 1:56 PM

Subject: Fw: 5517 Poplar Hall Drive

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

—-- Forwarded Message —

From: "Wayne Sr." <thesenior49@yahoo.com:>
To: "Katrina" <khampton@k-kontractors.coms
Sent: Wed, Aug 18, 2021 at 1:55 PM
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Subject; Fw: 5517 Poplar Hall Drive

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

— Forwarded Message —

From: "Wayne Sr." <thesenior49@yahoo.com>

To: “Katherine.Taylor@norfolk.gov" <Katherine. Taylor@norfolk.gov>

Cc: "Johnson, Sherry” <sherry johnson@norfolk.gov>, "Baker, Shelley H." <shelley. baker@norfolk.gov>, "Pishko,
Bernard” <bernard.pishko@norfolk.gov>

Sent: Wed, Aug 18, 2021 at 1:55 PM

Subject: RE: 5517 Poplar Hall Drive

| will contact Dr. Katrina Hampton about this today, if you will allow. | am not dictating any conditions except those
applicable laws and rights reserved for my by Commonwealth of Virginia through USBC and DHCD.

| continue to petition and appeal to the City of Norfolk to that end. No good is being achieved in demolishing my
residence.

My prayer that for reconsideration under these condition.
Sincerely,
Wayne E. Credle, 5r.

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Wed, Aug 18, 2021 at 1:47 PM, Taylor, Katherine
<Katherine.Taylor@norfolk.gov> wrote:

Mr. Credle:

You were advised June 1, 2021 to provide a structural engineer’s report. No structural engineer’s report has even been
received. What you submitted now today from Ms. Hampton is not a structural engineer’s report—in fact, | even spoke
to her on the phone and she advised it was not. Again, it appears you want to dictate the procedures.

| cannot give you legal advice. The City is exercising it’s right to demolish.

Best,

Katherine A. Taylor

Assistant City Attorney

City of Norfolk
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Cc: "Johnson, Sherry” <sherry.johnson@norfolk.gov>, "Baker, Shelley H." <sheiley.baker@norfolk.gov>, "Pishko,
Bernard® <bernard.pishko@norfolk.gov>

Sent: Wed, Aug 18, 2021 at 1:55 PM

Subject: RE: 5517 Poplar Hall Drive

I will contact Dr. Katrina Hampton about this today, if you will allow. | am not dictating any conditions except those
applicable laws and rights reserved for my by Commonwealth of Virginia through USBC and DHCD.

I continue to petition and appeal to the City of Norfolk to that end. No good is being achieved in demolishing my
residence.

My prayer that for reconsideration under these condition.
Sincerely,
Wayne E. Credle, Sr.

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Wed, Aug 18, 2021 at 1:47 PM, Taylor, Katherine
<Katherine.Taylor@norfolk.gov> wrote:

Mr. Credle:

You were advised June 1, 2021 to provide a structural engineer’s report. No structural engineer’s report has even been
received. What you submitted now today from Ms. Hampton is not a structural engineer’s report—in fact, | even spoke
to her on the phone and she advised it was not. Again, it appears you want to dictate the procedures.

| cannot give you legal advice. The City is exercising it’s right to demolish.

Best,

Katherine A. Taylor
Assistant City Attorney
City of Norfolk

810 Union Street
Suite 900

Norfolk, VA 23510

757-664-4529
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Inspection No: INS-NQODB03013-21
Address: 5517 POPLAR HALL DRIVE

Chapter 27, Section 27-2 Definitions;27-6 -- To be corrected by: April 30, 2021

Openand Vacant

(a .
Fo)r purposes of this article, anuisance is defined as any condition, substance, material orthing which may be annoying,
obnoxious, offensive, irritating or detrimental or potentially hazardous or detrimental to the health, safetv: c9mf0rt and
general welfare of the publicor the environment, including, but not limited to, refuse, trash, rubbish, debris, junk,
garbage, containers, wire, glass, wood, ashes, animal matter, vegetable matter, human and animal wastes, and odors.

b
Lo)r purposes of this article, a person is defined as any individual, firm, owner, sole proprietorship, partnership,
corporation, unincorporated association, governmental body, municipal corporation, executor, administrator, trustee,
guardian, agent, occupant or otherlegal entity.

(c) .

For purposes of this article, vegetable matteris defined as any grass, weeds, bushes, underbrush, poison ivy, poison oak
or any othervegetable matterwhich has grown to sufficient height and coveror to a height of more than twel\fe (12)
inches or accumulated so as to provide coveror harbarage or potential cover or harborage for rodents orvermin.

(Ord. No. 39,649, § 2, 6-22-99)

Sec. 27-6. - Natice of Violation. . .
{a)Wheneverit shall come tothe knowledge of the director of public health or his designee, orpersons specifiedin '
section 27-3(c}, that there exists upon anyland or premises in the city any nuisance, such persanshall serve-, P_O st, mail
or deliveranotice to any of the followingto cause such nuisance to be abated from such land or premise within forty -
eight (48) hours orin the time limitsetforthin the notice:

Abatement Requirement: This violation must be corrected on or before the expiration date noted on the Notice of
Violation

Additional Details: Secure or board up all open doors and windows.
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usa2601@fedex.com
_

From: Wayne Sr. <theseniord9@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 1:04 PM
To: FedEx

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fw: 5517 Poplar Hall Drive
Flag Status: Flagged

[Caution! This email originated outside of FedEx. Please do not open attachments or click links from an unknown
or suspicious origin.

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

-— Forwarded Message —

From: "Wayne Sr." <thesenior49@yahoo.com>

To: "Katrina" <khampton@k-kontractors.com=>

Sent: Fri, Aug 20, 2021 at 12:38 PM

Subject: Re: 5517 Poplar Hall Drive

Dr. Katrina Hampton has scheduled the inspection specified by City of Norfolk on Tuesday afternoon.

Feel free to confirm by her @ 757 407-1399.
Sincerely,

Peace

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Thu, Aug 19, 2021 at 12:35 PM, Wayne Sr.
<thesenior49@yahoo.com> wrote:

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

— Forwarded Message — .

From: "Wayne Sr."” <thesenior49@yahoo.com>
To: "FedEx" <usa2601@fedex.com>

Sent: Thu, Aug 19, 2021 at 12;:32 PM

Subject: Fw: 5517 Poplar Hall Drive

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

— Forwarded Message —
From: "Wayne Sr.” <thesenior49@yahoo.com>
To: "FedEx" <usa2601@fedex.com>



Sent: Thy, Aug 19, 2021 at 12:30 PM

Subject: Re: 5517 Poplar Hall Drive

Dr. Katrina Hampton will make the required report for a permit to continue repairs and it will be forwarded once
completed.

Sincerely,

Wayne Credle,Sr.

Peace

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Wed, Aug 18, 2021 at 3:23 PM, Wayne Sr.
<thesenior49@yahoo.com> wrote:

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

— Forwarded Message -

From: "Wayne Sr." <thesenior49@yahoo.com>
To: "mayor@norfolk.gov' <mayor@norfoik.gov>
Sent: Wed, Aug 18, 2021 at 1:56 PM

Subject: Fw: 5517 Poplar Hall Drive

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

— Forwarded Message —

From: "Wayne Sr." <thesenior49@yahoo.com>
To: "Katrina" <khampton@k-kontractors.com>
Sent: Wed, Aug 18, 2021 at 1:55 PM

Subject: Fw: 5517 Paplar Hall Drive

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

— Forwarded Message —

From: "Wayne Sr." <thesenior4d9@yahoo.com>

To: "Katherine.Taylor@norfolk.gov" <Katherine.Taylor@norfolk.gov>

Cc: “Johnson, Sherry” <sherry johnson@norfolk.gov>, "Baker, Shelley H.” <shelley.baker@norfolk.gov>, “Pishko,
Bernard" <bernard.pishko@norfolk.gov>

Sent: Wed, Aug 18, 2021 at 1:55 PM

Subject: RE: 5517 Poplar Hall Drive

I will contact Dr. Katrina Hampton about this today, if you will allow. | am not dictating any conditions except those
applicable laws and rights reserved for my by Commonwealth of Virginia through USBC and DHCD.

| continue to petition and appeal to the City of Norfolk to that end. No good is being achieved in demolishing my
residence.

My prayer that for reconsideration under these condition.
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Sincerely,
Wayne E. Credle, 5r.

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Wed, Aug 18,2021 at 1:47 PM, Taylor, Katherine
<Katherine.Taylor@norfolk.gov> wrote:

Mr. Credle:

You were advised June 1, 2021 to provide a structural engineer’s report. No structural engineer’s report has even been
received. What you submitted now today from Ms. Hampton is not a structural engineer’s report—in fact, | even spoke
to her on the phone and she advised it was not. Again, it appears you want to dictate the procedures,

| cannot give you legal advice. The City is exercising it's right to demolish.

Best,

Katherine A. Taylor
Assistant City Attorney
City of Norfolk

810 Union Street

Suite 900

Norfolk, VA 23510

757-664-4529

From: Wayne Sr. <thesenior4d9@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 18, 2021 1:37 PM
To: Taylor, Katherine <Katherine.Taylor@norfolk.gov>
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Cc: Johnson, Sherry <sherry.johnson@norfolk.gov>; Baker, Shelley H. <shelley.baker@norfolk.gov>; Pishko, Bernard
<bernard.pishko@norfolk.gov>
Subject: Re: 5517 Poplar Hall Drive

*** This is an EXTERNAL email. Please exercise caution. ***

Having received your response, | am still opposed to the demolition of my residence at 5517 Poplar Hall Drive.

| have forwarded the report from the engineer twice.

It should have been acceptable since under VAUSBC, only the affected area need be reviewed. That was done. Anything
beyond that was and is extraneous.

Inasmuch as the application for a permitted 28 April 2021, and even at the LBBC meeting, it was you that demanded an
engineers report and even that was done in a timely manner. If there was no recourse then, then why the insistence by
you?

| am disappointed about the decision forwarded me.

What recourse remains for me now to repair and retain my property based on and even despite of all of the
aforementioned?

Sincerely,

Wayne E. Credle, Sr.

Peace



Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Wed, Aug 18, 2021 at 12:50 PM, Taylor, Katherine

<Katherine. Taylor@norfolk.gov> wrote:

Mr. Credle:

Ms. Johnson and Mr. Pishko shared with me your email and voicemails. The appeal to the Local Board of Building Code
Appeals ended by the resolution dated luly 22, 2021. The City had given you thirty days to submit a structural engineer’s
report and a new notice of violation letter to detail to you everything that needed to be addressed. Instead, you
exercised an appeal to the LBBCA. The LBBCA made their decision to deny your appeal. Since then | called Katrina
Hampton; she advised she had not done a structural engineer’s report. You contested to me again the need for a
structural engineer’s report. This was a condition of the City not exercising it's right to demolish. You asked the Mayor's
Office for the City to work with you, and when our inspectors did, you did not work with them and continue to want to
dictate the procedures. The City is proceeding with demolition as since 2014 you have demonstrated no ability to make
the structure safe and habitable.

You have repeated a few times that you have contacted me and | did not respond. | do not have any emails, voice
messages, faxes, or letters from you, although I have shared that information with you and called and emailed you
before.

You stated in your message to Mr. Pishko that you are “in the process of repairing” the structure. | remind you again
that it is illegal to enter a placarded building due to the risk to human life, and that you do not have a permit to be
working on any repairs.

Best,

Katherine A. Taylor
Assistant City Attorney
City of Norfolk

810 Union Street
Suite 900

Norfolk, VA 23510
757-664-4529
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Documents Submitted
By the City of Norfolk
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

IN RE: Appeal of City of Petersburg
Appeal No. 21-08

CONTENTS
Section Page No.
Review Board Staff Document 169
Basic Documents 173
Documents Submitted by the City of Petersburg 189
Documents Submitted, through legal counsel, by by Plaza Mexico 287
Additional Documents Submitted by the City of Petersburg 311
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

IN RE: Appeal of City of Petersburg
Appeal No. 21-08

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts

1. On September 30, 2021, the City of Petersburg Fire Marshal’s Office (City), the
agency responsible for the enforcement of the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code (VSFPC),
conducted an inspection of the structure located at 3270 South Crater Road, in the City of
Petersburg, leased by Joaquin Reyes-Macias (Reyes) and operating as Plaza Mexico Inc. The
inspection revealed that Plaza Mexico Inc. was operating as a nightclub rather than the previously
approved restaurant use. The City issued a Notice of Violation (NOV) citing a violation of VSFPC
Section 107.2 requiring an operational permit for place of assembly under the A2 use group. The
NOV further cited that all operations shall cease and desist at the location until a current
operational permit was obtained.

1. Reyes filed a timely appeal to the City of Petersburg Fire Marshal’s Office. The
appeal was heard by the Crater Regional Building Code Appeals Board (local appeals board). The
local appeals board granted the appeal.

2. On December 17, 2021, the City further appealed to the Review Board.

3. This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to
the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in
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the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the Review
Board.

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board

1. Whether to uphold the decision of the City and overturn the decision of the local

appeals board that a violation of VSFPC Section 107.2 Permits required exists.
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NEW FLOOR PLAN FOR Plaza Mexico Restaurant
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Betto's Restauramnt
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. " Suite A
01

Octaber 7, 2016 5 Homarb Hiwa pararibti, Virgiih 21803

Buliding OfficlaliPraperty Maintenance Official 80486112007

fir. Howard Hines 106 West Tabb Sireel 801.861,1253 F

) Petepstfiirg,Virginia 23083 | :
Code Official 131 antorasdotign.com ENTERDS
ﬁy) 312409 (et 4059 S e

106 West Tabh Street e
Petershurg, Virginia 23803 LRS- R

ir. Hines:

[ ar writing In response 1o a request | racolved from Plaza Mexico restaurant regatding the occupant
load of thelr building located at 32705, Crater oad In Petersburg. 1understand that they have received
a Special Use Permit, and they are now operating as a night club,

We prepared drawings for this building in 2008 when it was Betto's Restaurant. That project received a
building permit under the 2003 building code as an A2 Use Group, The A-2 Use Group was defined as
banquel halls, night clubs, restaurants, taverns and bars, The permit drawings limited the accupancy of
the building under the A-2 Use Group 1o 299 hecause the bullding did not have a sprinkler system. A
sprinkler system was required for an A-2 Use with an occupant load of 300 or more.

{understand that when the Speclal Use permit was issued, and the restaurant began operating as @
night club, the code enforcement department informed the owner that the occupant load needed to he
veduced to 99 in order to meet the 2012 [BC with amendments from the 2012 Virginia Constructlon
Code. That code requires a sprinkler system for night clubs with an gccupant load of 100 or more, and
for restaurants with an occupant load of 300 or more,

We take no exception to the proposed reduction In the occupant load to 99, We believe the that this
modification to our original Permit Drawings is still In compliance with the original 2003 code
requirements, and it meets the occupant load requirements of the current 2012 code for night clubs.
We are not aware of any other modifications to the bullding construtetion or code requirements that are
different from our 2008 permit drawings,

I hope this letter helps to clarify the Intent and requirements of the proposed use as It relates the
orlginal permit drawings and the current code requirements, Please let me know if you have any

questions about these requirements or the proposed use. PP
T INLTH of
g 0pte
Sincerely, “u o L, w
Enteros Design, PC § M:? Y
(@)

$ X
o % © GILERY WILBURN ENTZMINGER }
%i’/ i Lit, No. 011615
Gil Entzminger, AIA, LEED AP ", AR CHT Tﬁdﬂ ..!
Cospe0”
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G PETERSBURG BUREAU OF POLICE Ineldent No. 20008432
e 1} ‘]‘ 37 E TABB ST Call for Service No. CAD20-049185
B (L
o/ PETERSBURG, VA 23803 Occurred From Date: ~ |11-04-2020 Time: |00:45
(804) 732-4222 Oceurred To Date: 11-04-2020 Time: |00:45
INCIDENT PAGE 1 Reported Date: 11-04-2020 Time: |00:45
Localion Address
3270 S CRATER RD PETERSBURG ,VA 23805
Location Name Beal Sub Beal Geo Code Lalilude Longitude
PBP4 0 0
% Respense Shifl Weather Condilions Lighting Conditions
E Agency Slalus
CBA - CLEARED BY ARR [ Arrest(s) Made [ | Evidence Collected [] GangRelated [ _] Photo(s) Taken [] unknown Offender
Source Exceptional Clearance Cleared By Clearance Date
TIJ-E'q Description ANC Location Bias Molives Usings Securities
7] [] pomestic
E 1 [290] DESTRUCTION - DAMAGE - VANDALISM C 18 88 N
T Calegory # of Premises |Enlry Method | Enlry Locs. Exil Method | Exil Locs. Aclivities Weapons
©1 290 N
w Seq Description AIC Location Bias Molives Usings Securilies
% 2 |[520] WEAPONS VIOLATION c 18 88 N [ pomestic
1L [category [#of Promises |Eniry Molhod  |Entry Locs. | Exil Method | Exit Locs. Aclivilies Weapons
Ol 520 N u 12
Seq [Vviclim Type Victim (Last, First Middie - Business) ooB SEN GIET] State
1 | Society/Public
Residenl Slalus Address Telephone Mobile Work
Occupalion Employer Employment Address
Offense Link hge Age Range Sex Race  |Height Weight Hair Eyes Ethnicity
E 2 [] unknown _
g Offender Link/Relationship Injuries Trealed By Transported To
Cil 5l Justified Homicide Cii i
[] piscovered Crime [] can 1D Suspect |:] Victim Crime Righls Served e AR
LEOKA Assignmenl LEOKA Circumslance LEOKA Other ORI LEOKA Slalus
State Eniry # - Date - By Slale Cancellation # - Dale - By NCIC Entry # - Dale - By NCIC Canceliatlion # - Dale - By
Seq | Ollender Type ‘Ollender (Lasl, First Middio) DoB s6N DLUNDH Stale
1 | Summonedicited | GREEN, KEVIN DEVONTE 03-05-1993 228-67-1225 T62565416
Residonl Stalus Address Telephone Mobile Work
L vt Mo 1635 BRICKHOUSE AVE PETERSBURG, VA 23803
ﬁ Occupalion Employer Employment Address
(=]
IIE. Place of Birth Age Age Range Sex Race |Halght Weight Halr Eyes Ethnicily
5 gy 1] Vnksow . M |B 240 |BLK |BRO [N
E Injury Gang Alfilialion Aliases Clothing Description
w
[ Olffense Link Scars/Marks/Taltoos/Olher Halr Siyle Facial Hair Complexion Build Speech Handed
3| 1.2
Treated By Transporled To Masler Nama # Arresl
41832 52467: GREEN, KEVIN DEVONTE - 11/04/2020
Slate Enlry # - Dale - By Slate Cancellation # - Date - By NCIC Enlry # - Dale - By NCIC Canct
Aasisting Offic
| [7] custody Rel. Death  |[_] Ofc. Non-Fatal Sh
E‘rFunow Up Assignment Assigned Related Case Number(s)
a Reporled By Submilled for Raview Sergeanl
CARR, WILLIAM - 1328 11-04-2020 00:00 1328 - CARR, WILLIAM I 11-24-2020 16:06 J

Printed on 12/1/2021 9:27:20 AM EXH I BIT l Aﬂ‘aée 1 0f 10



PETERSBURG BUREAU OF POLICE iptent Mo i o
17 E TABB ST Call for Service No. CAD20-049185
PETERSBURG, VA 23803 Occurred From Date:  |11-04-2020 Time: |00:45
(804) 732-4222 Occurred To Date: 11-04-2020 Time: |00:45
INCIDENT PAGE 2 Reported Date: 11-04-2020 Time: |00:45
Seq | Person 1ype Wm Wddle - Business) DOB BEN DLANDF Stale
Residenl Stalus Address Telephone Mobile Work
Occupalion Employer | Employmenl Address
=
% Olfense Link Age  |AgeRange Sex  |Race |Helght Waight Hair Eyes Eihnicity
Q- iclim Link Olfander Link Injury Trealed By Transporied To —
[ ] piscovered Crime  [_] Can ID Suspect [] statement Taken
Slale Entry # - Date - By Stale Cancellalion # - Dale - By NCIC Enlry # - Date - By NCIC Cancellation # - Dale - By
Seq | Vehicle Type Color Year Make Model Slyle Slate Registiration
1 |03 GRY 2016 NISS SEN 4D VA VZG4001
VIN Value Classification Towed By Tow Reason
IN1AB7AGL646154 $1000.00  |[] Value Unknown
Offense Link Vielim Link Offender Link Person Link Loss Type Slored At
Ownership Verified By Ovmer (Lasi, First Middle - Business) Owmer Address Ovmer Telephone Owner Mobile
ju
%_ Insurance Company Insurance Address Ins, Telephone Notes/Remarks
[] Reg. urrent [ ] Doors Locked [ Keyn Vehicle [] Hold vehicle [ ] Damage [ ] Theft from Vehicle [] Evidence [ ] Vehicle Is Cargo
Recovered Dale Time Recovared Location Recovered By Recovered Value
Released Date Time Released Localion Released By
[:] Released Contents
Slale Entry # - Dale - By Stale Cancellation # - Dale - By NCIC Enlry # - Dale - By NCIC Cancellalion # - Date - By
Seq |Property Type Quanlily | Description
1 | Firearms 1 FIREARMS
im Brand Model Color Serial Number Classificalion
PAVONA EAA01522
D;Jﬂ ot::;mnmy Dghuia;:::lg " T v::ﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂ [] value Unknown  |[_] Evidence [7] cargo
Offense Link Victim Link Offender Link Person Link Loss Type Slored Al
£]2 1-None
@ Ownership Verified By Owner (Last, First Middle - Business) Owner Address Owner Telephone Owner Mobile
g Noles/Remarks
Recovered Dale Time Recovered Localion Recovered By ]Remvnred Value
Released Dale Time Released Location Released By
Stale Enlry # - Dale - By Stale Cancellation # - Date - By NCIC Enlry # - Dale - By NCIC Cancellation # - Dale - By
Seq |Narralive Dale Time | Narralive By .
1 |11-042020  |00:45 | CARR, WILLIAM - 1328 L] tovestigative
ON NOVEMBER 4TH, 2020, AT ABOUT 0045 HOURS, |, OFFICER RODRIGUEZ, WAS PARKED ACROSS FROM THE PLAZA
MEXICO BAR & GRILL LOCATED AT 3270 SOUTH CRATER ROAD IN THE CITY OF PETERSBURG. | HEARD GUNSHOTS
FE COMING FROM NUMEROUS FIREARMS IN THE PARKING LOT OF PLAZA AND DROVE MY VEHICLE TO THE SOUTH END
% OF THE PARKING LOT. GUN SHOTS WERE STILL GOING OFF FROM THE MIDDLE OF THE PARKING LOT WHEN |
OBSERVED A BLACK MALE DRESSED IN A GREY SWEATSUIT RUN FROM A CROWD IN THE PARKING LOT. THE
SUBJECT WAS SHOOTING TOWARD THE NORTH-EAST CORNER WHILE RUNNING THE OPPOSITE DIRECTION. THERE
WERE PEOPLE AND OCCUPIED VEHICLES IN THE HIGHWAY WHERE THE SUBJECT WAS SHOOTING. | OBSERVED THE

Printed on 12/1/2021 9:27:20 AM
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i PETERSBURG BUREAU OF POLICE Incident No. 20-005432
37 E TABB ST Call for Service No. CAD20-049185
PETERSBURG, VA 23803 Occurred From Date: 11-04-2020 Time: |00:45
(804) 732-4222 Occurred To Date: 11-04-2020 Time: |00:45
NARRATIVE #1 Reported Date: 11-04-2020 Time: |00:45
Beq |Narralive Dale Time Narralive By —
1 | 11-04-2020 00:45 | CARR, WILLIAM - 1328 [ nvestigative

NARRATIVE

SUBJECT ATTEMPT TO RACK THE SLIDE OF HIS FIREARM WHEN IT STOPPED FIRING AS IF IT WAS JAMMED
HOWEVER, IT WAS OUT OF BATTERY.

THE SUBJECT GOT IN A BLACK PICKUP TRUCK HOWEVER, | WAS ABLE TO DETAIN HIM AT GUN POINT. | IDENTIFIED
THE SUBJECT AS KEVIN GREEN. MR. GREEN FIRST STATED HE WAS TRYING TO DEFEND HIMSELF AND ADMITTED
THE FIREARM WAS HIS. WHEN | ASKED HIM TO ELABORATE ON HIS STORY, HE REFUSED TO SPEAK ABOUT THE
INCIDENT. HE LATER STATED HE NEVER FIRED THE GUN AND WENT BACK TO THE TRUCK TO GET IT, BUT
OBSERVED IT IN HIS HAND PRIOR. MR. GREEN DID NOT CONSENT TO A GUNSHOT RESIDUE TEST AND DECLINED TO
SPEAK AFTER READ MIRANDA BY OFFICER LONG.

MR. GREEN WAS TRANSPORTED TO THE MAGISTRATE WHERE | OBTAINED WARRANTS FOR 18.2-280: DISCHARGING
A FIREARM IN PUBLIC, 18.2-56.1: RECKLESS HANDLING OF A FIREARM, AND 18.2-154: SHOOTING AT A VEHICLE. HE
WAS HELD ON NO BOND AND TRANSPORTED TO RIVERSIDE. THE FIREARM WAS SUBMITTED TO PROPERTY AND
EVIDENCE. A BLUE TEAM ENTRY WAS COMPLETED FOR THE SHOW OF FORCE.

AN ADDITIONAL FIREARM WAS RECOVERED ABANDONED NEAR THE FENCE ON THE SOUTH OF PLAZA'S PROPERTY.
THERE WAS DAMAGE TO A WHITE VOLKSWAGON ON SCENE HOWEVER, WE WERE UNABLE TO MAKE CONTACT
WITH THE OWNER.

Printed on 12/1/2021 9:27:20 AM
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ci 0. -
PETERSBURG BUREAU OF POLICE inoitent N 20-005709
37 E TABB ST Call for Service No. CAD20-051565
PETERSBURG, VA 23803 Occurred From Date:  11-14-2020 Time: |23:00
(804) 7324222 Ocourred To Date: 11-20-2020 Time: [18:31
INCIDENT PAGE 2 Reported Date: 11-20-2020 Time: [18:31
Seq |Person Type Name (Lasl, First Middio - Business) DoB SN DL Sale
Resident Slalus Address Telephone Mobile Work
Occupalion Employer Employmenl Address
=
% Offense Link Age Age Range Sex Race  |Height Weight Hair Eyes Efhnicily
B victim Link Offender Link Injury Trealed By Transported To
[] piscovered Cime [ ] Can ID Suspect [] statement Taken
State Eniry # - Dale - By State Cancellalion # - Dale - By NCIC Entry # - Dale - By NCIC Cancellation # - Dale - By
Seq |Vehicle Type Color Year Make Model Slyle Slale Reg
VIN Value Classificalion Towed By Tow Reason
[] value Unknown
Offense Link Viclim Link Offender Link Person Link Loss Type Slored At
Ownership Verified By Owner (Lasy, Firsl Middle - Business) Owner Addrass Owiner Telephene Ovmer Mobile
w
él Insurance Company Insurance Address Ins. Telephone Noles/Remarks
[:] Reg. Current D Doors Locked [] Key in Vehicle D Hold Vehicle [:] Damage I:l Theft from Vehicle [j Evidence D Vehicle is Cargo

Recovered Date Time Recovered Localion Recovered By Recovered Value
Reteased Dale Time Released Localion | Roleased By
D Released Conltents
Stale Entry # - Dale - By Stale Cancellation # - Dale - By NCIC Enlry # - Dale - By NCIC Cancellation # - Dale - By
Seq |Propery Type Quan Description
Make / Brand Madel Color Serlal Number Classificalion
Drug Quantity Drug Measuremen Drug Type Suspecled Value
|:| Value Unknown [:] Evidence [:] Cargo
t Olfense Link Viclim Link Olfender Link Person Link Loss Type Slored Al
E Owmership Verified By Owner (Las, First Middle - Business) Ovmer Address Owmer Telephone Ovmer Mobile
=]
E Notes/Remarks
Recovered Dale Time Recovered Localion Recoverad By Recovered Value
|Released Dale Time | Released Location Released By
Slate Enlry # - Dalo - By Slale Cancellalion # - Dale - By NCIC Enlry # - Dale - By NCIC Cancellalion # - Dalo - By
Seq |Narralive Dale Time arralive By D | taall
i nvesligative
1 |11-20-2020 18:31 PAGE, STEPHEN - 3207 gally

ON THE NIGHT OF OCTOBER, 23RD 2020, AT APPROXIMATELY 2130 HOURS, SAMER HANNA, ENVIRONMENTAL

HEALTH SPECIALIST, WITH THE PETERSBURG HEALTH DEPARTMENT, PETERSBURG BUREAU OF POLICE, AND THE
VIRGINIA ABC VISITED PLAZA MEXICO 3720 S CRATER ROAD AS A ROUTINE VISIT AND TO INVESTIGATE A
COMPLAINT. THE FACILITY WAS FOUND VIOLATING EXECUTIVE ORDER 67 AND EXECUTIVE ORDER 63 IN WHICH
SOME PATRONS WERE OBSERVED MOVING THROUGHOUT THE FACILITY WITHOUT FACIAL COVERINGS.
EDUCATIONAL REMINDERS WERE PROVIDED WITH THE INSPECTION REPORT. MANAGEMENT WAS INFORMED TO
COMPLY WITH THE EXECUTIVE ORDERS GOING FORWARD.

Printed on 12/1/2021 9:27:53 AM
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Links to the body camera videos submitted by the City of Petersburg for
1t appeal to the Review Board (Appeal No. 21-08)

09/29/2021 — Lt. Larry Mann
https://drive.google.com/file/d/199JZXi1c6CBK{fzZEmBDPWhBkml7cefd1zV/view?usp=sharing

09/29/2021 — Det. James Darrington
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cnSK2jvI 14XYKim705Uxidal1W4a_yMIl/view?usp=sharing

09/30/2021 — Ptl. Joel Jeffries
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1onZ1L_230QfAOreQUShILWYS 2eZiQavL/view?usp=sharing
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/199JZXic6CBKfzEmBDPWhBkmI7cefd1zV/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cnSK2jvL14XYKim705Uxida1lW4a_yMl/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1onZ1L_23QfAOreQU5hlLWYS_2eZiQavL/view?usp=sharing
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Documents
Submitted, through
legal counsel, by
Plaza Mexico

287



(Page left blank intentionally)

288



LEE & ASSOCIATES, PLC

105 Valley Rd., Colonial Heights, Virginia 23834
Telephone: 804-526-5720. Fax: 804-412-2958

mlee@leeclaw-va.com
January 7, 2022

Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development
Division of Building and Fire Regulation

State Building Codes Office

Main Street Centre

600 E. Main Street, Suite 300

Richmond, Virginia 23219

Email: sbco@dhcd.virginia.gov

RE: Appeal of Local VA SFPC Board Determination
City of Petersburg, VA v. Plaza Mexico, Inc.

Dear sir or ma’am:

I write to you in response to the City’s Application for Administrative Appeal and their
memorandum in support of that appeal. For the reasons set forth below, we ask that the application
be summarily denied.

The City of Petersburg’s Lack of Standing to Appeal
Section 112.9 of the Statewide Fire Prevention Code (SFPC) provides that after the final

determination by the LBFPCA, any person who was a party to the local appeal may appeal to the
State Review Board and provides that it be done within 21 days. Here the application indicates
the City of Petersburg, an incorporated entity under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia,
is the appealing party. The clear language of the SFPC limits appeal rights to persons who were a
party to the appeal.

While the fire official might have constituted such person, he is not listed as the appealing
party and did not endorse the application. Had the General Assembly sought to grant the right of
appeal to the local subdivisions of the Commonwealth in their own right, it could easily have done
s0. It did not, and as such the City lacks standing, the appeal is defective and should be summarily
dismissed. It should be noted this does no disservice to the fire official, who retains the authority,
after issuance of the operational permit, to enforce any violations of the fire code and revoke the
permit as necessary if the activities he finds objectionable were to continue.

The Fire Official’s Basis For Denial of The Operational Permit
In 2021, the business ceased to operate under a special use permit and was given an

occupancy permit, which based on the use and size of the building, allowed for an occupancy of
299 persons. There was no alteration in the size of the building or the floor space and the business
is in a location where the operation of a restaurant is a permitted use under the applicable zoning
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ordinances of the City. Since that time, the business has operated as a restaurant, selling food and
drink. The applications for operational permits that are at issue here were applied for on October
4,2021, and October 18, 2021, after the expiration of their previous operational permit.

The City makes several assertions concerning the business and it’s operations but
misapplies the role of the fire official, confuses zoning ordinance enforcement with that of the
SFPC, and includes extraneous information in an attempt to prejudice the factfinders on appeal.
Nowhere does the City attempt to justify the reasons actually set forth for the denial of the
application by the fire official and as such, the appeal should be summarily dismissed.

The fire official’s specific rationale for his findings, both of which contained the exact same
verbiage, are as follows:

This permit is denied based on the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code, 2018, To Wit;

Acting and operating as a nightclub in violation of Section 301.3 (Occupancy)

This permit is denied based on Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code 2018, To Wit;

Acting and operating as a nightclub in violation of Sections 108.4 (3), (4), (6), (7).

Addressing these in reverse order.

108.4 Revocation.
The fire official is authorized to revoke an operational permit issued under the provisions
of this code when it is found by inspection or otherwise that there has been a false
statement or misrepresentation as to the material facts in the application or documents on
which the permit or approval was based including, but not limited to, any one of the
following:
1. The permit is used for a location or establishment other than that for which it was issued.
2. The permit is used for a condition or activity other than that listed in the permit.
3. Conditions and limitations set forth in the permit have been violated.
4. Inclusion of any false statements or misrepresentations as to a material fact in the
application for permit or plans submitted or a condition of the permit.
5. The permit is used by a different person or firm than the person or firm for which it was
issued.
6. The permittee failed, refused or neglected to comply with orders or notices duly served
in accordance
with the provisions of this code within the time provided therein.
7. The permit was issued in error or in violation of an ordinance, a regulation, or this
code.

This Section of the SFPC provides for the revocation of a previously issued operational

permit if it was issued subsequent to the making of a materially false statement or
misrepresentation. The City, in its filing, admits that there was no operational permit in place prior
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to the applications at issue and therefore this code section could not have been a basis for denying
the permit.

Section 301.3 Occupancy.

The occupancy of a structure shall be continued as originally permitted under and in full
compliance with the codes in force at the time of construction or alteration. The occupancy
of a structure shall not change to another occupancy that will subject the structure to any
special provisions of this code or the applicable building code without the approval of the
building official. Where a certificate of occupancy is not available for a building, the
owner or owner's agent may request that one be issued by the building official and retained
on site for reference.

This Section of the SFPC contains three sentences, one of which clearly has no application,
and two that based on facts already admitted by the city, likewise do not apply.

The first sentence merely states how the date of construction or alteration determines the
applicable code which applies to a structure. Nowhere does it proscribe conduct, or direct
performance of other persons. Likewise, the third sentence addresses the circumstance when a
certificate of occupancy is not available. The business, at the time of its applications for an
operational permit, possessed a valid certificate of occupancy, something the City has admitted in
its filing.

The second sentence addresses changes in occupancy, however, it is inapplicable because
the change in occupancy that occurred just prior to the application for an operational permit was
one that did not invoke any special provisions of the SFPC. The occupancy went from one under
a special use permit to one that was a permitted use under the applicable zoning ordinances of the
City, and as such, no new provision was required and all of the special conditions of the special
use permit were eliminated. Additionally, even if it were to have required some special provision,
as stated previously, the City agrees that the building official issued the occupancy permit as
would be required under this code section.

Because a prima facia reading of the denial is sufficient to demonstrate that no basis
existed at the time the permit was denied, this appeal should be summarily denied.

Role of the Fire Official
Section 27-98.1 of the Code of Virginia provides that, “In order to carry out the purposes
of the Code and any regulations or standards adopted in pursuance thereof, the local fire official,
upon presenting appropriate credentials to the owner, operator, or agent in charge, is authorized,
with the consent of the owner, operator, or agent in charge to enter a building, structure, property
or premises for the purpose of conducting an inspection, examination, testing, or collection of
samples for testing, during regular working hours and at other reasonable times, and in a

reasonable manner, to determine if the building, structures, systems, machines, apparatus,
devices, equipment, and materials stored, used or handled, and all pertinent conditions
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therein, are in compliance with the requirements, regulations or standards set forth in the
Code.”

Further, Section 107.4 of the SFPC states that, “Before a permit is issued, the fire official
shall make such inspections or tests as are necessary to assure that the use and activities for
which application is made comply with the provisions of this code.”

Here the use and activities for which the application is made is that of a restaurant, in
conformity with the Certificate of Occupancy issued by the City. The duty of the fire official is to
assure that the property is in compliance with the SFPC in regards to that use. The denial of the
operational permit is based on an inspection on September 30, 2021, and at that time the structure
was in compliance with the SFPC for the use and activities associated with the operation of a
restaurant and the fire official made no indication to the contrary. Instead, he took issue with the
nature of the operations that were occurring at the business, and based his denial not on the
suitability, condition, or conformance of the structure with applicable laws but the manner in
which the business was being operated.

The fire official, upon finding the structure in compliance, had an obligation to issue the
operational license. If the fire official were to find, subsequent to the issuance of an operational
permit, that the business was operating outside the use or activities for which the operational
permit was issued, then and only then, would the SFPC authorize the fire official to take
enforcement action. The fire official is authorized to revoke a license under those circumstances
pursuant to Section 108.4 (2). Instead, the fire official prospectively determined that the business
would violate the SFPC and refused to issue the operational license. This prospective application
of the Code to the future operations of a business is not supported by the language of the SFPC.
If the structure is safe, in conformance with the law, and otherwise appropriately licensed such as
here, the operational permit should issue.

Standing of Plaza Mexico
The City additionally argues that Plaza Mexico lacks standing because it has no valid lease

and that the business is no longer in a condition for a permit to be issued. Both assertions coming
from Mr. Sizemore, the new owner of the property who obtained title at a foreclosure auction,
subject to the terms of a lease between the business and the former owner. Mr. Sizemore either
doesn’t possess or intentionally failed to provide the City with the duly signed and notarized lease
for the property which does not expire until 2025. Said lease is attached to this correspondence
and is requested to be included in the relevant documents to be considered in this matter. The lack
of cooking equipment at the present time, merely requires that a new inspection be conducted
upon the issuance of a license. Because the business has been prevented from operating for months
based on the threat by the fire official to charge the owner if he remains open without an
operational permit, that machinery has been put to productive use elsewhere. Upon resolution of
the appeal, the items would be returned for use.
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Conclusion

Here, as evidenced by the laundry lists of irrelevant and intentionally prejudicial
allegations against the business and the business owner, it is clearly the intent of the City, by any
means necessary, including disregarding their own ordinances and the laws of the
Commonwealth, to prevent the business from operating. The City has the entirety of its police
powers, including zoning ordinances, property maintenance ordinances, and the SFPC, to
legitimately regulate the conduct of business, however they choose to twist the application of the
fire code to justify the pre-emptive denial of an operational permit and threaten the business with
criminal prosecution. For the reasons set forth above, we ask for the summary dismissal of the
City’s application for administrative appeal and request a Preliminary Hearing to litigate the issues
herein raised.

Further, should the request for summary dismissal be denied, the Respondent asks that the
prejudicial information be removed from the City’s submission, it’s memorandum redacted to
exclude such improper references to those items, and the City be barred from raising or addressing
those issues at the formal hearing. It would be the Respondent’s request that an informal hearing
be held to rule on the admissibility of all such items as a result of both their lack of relevance to
the issue being litigated and the prejudicial effect sought by their admission.

Sincerely,

(A

Michael W. Lee

Enclosure

cc: Anthony C. Williams, City Attorney
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COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS DEED OF LEASE (this “Lease”), dated this 10 day of May, 2020
BETWEEN:

Pit Stop Restaurant, LLC, of 3270 S Crater, Petersburg, VA 23805
Telephone: +1 (540) 842-7369 Fax:
(the “Landlord™)
OF THE FIRST PART

- AND -

Joaquin Reyes-Macias, of 2000 McDonald Rd, Richmond, VA 23222
Telephone: +1 (804) 605-0839 Fax:
(the “Tenant”)
OF THE SECOND PART

WITNESSETH;

Description of Premises

Landlord hereby leases to Tenant and Tenant hereby leases from Landlord (i) the real property, with
improvements, situated in the City of Petersburg, Virginia known and described as 3270 Crater Road,
identified as Parcel ID#088010809 on the the tax records of the City of Petersburg and (ii) the personal
property and equipment shown on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, (i) and (ii) being
together hereinafter referred to as the “Premises,” SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED

Term

The term of this Lease is Five (5) Years (the “Term”) commencing on June 1, 2020 (the “Commencement
Date”) and ending on May 31, 2025, at 12:00 midnight. Provide Tenant is not at any time hereinafter in
default hereunder, Tenant shall have the option to renew this Lease for one additional term of Three (3)
Years upon the same terms and conditions. To exercise such option Tenant must give written notice to
Landlord at least (3) months prior to the end of the term, that is, by no later than February 28, 2025..

Section 1 - Rental

Subject to the provisions of this Lease, the Tenant will pay a base rent of $7,000, payable per month, for
the Premises (the “Base Rent”), without setoff, abatement or deduction. In addition to the Base Rent, the
Tenant will pay for any fees or taxes arising Tenant’s business. Tenant will pay Base Rent on or before the
first of each and every month of the Term to the Landlord. The Base Rent for the Premises will increase
over the Term of the Lease as follows: First 6 Months of the First Year - $7000, Second 6 Months of the
First Year - $7500, Second year - $7500, Third year - $7,875, Fourth year - $8268.75, Fifth Year - $8682.18.
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IF Tenant renews this Lease for one additional term of Three (3) Years, Base Rent will increase 5% every
year. Rent is subject to increase pursuant to the terms of Section 21 below.

In the event that Landlord does not receive from Tenant any installment of rent by the fifth of the month
for which such installment is due, a late fee of five percent (5%) of the amount then owing shall accrue
as additional rent. Furthermore, thereafter, Landlord shall have the right to require that all rent be paid by
certified or cashier’s check. If not collected by an agent of Landlord at the Premises, rent shall be paid at
the office of Landlord at 1201 Augustine Avenue, Fredericksburg, VA 22401.

Section 2 - Commencement
The Commencement Date is June 1, 2020.

Section 3 - Security Deposit

The Tenant shall deposit with the Landlord on the signing of this Lease and thereafter maintain with
Landlord the of $7000 in cash as security for the payment of the Rent provided herein and for the observance
and performance by the Tenant of all terms, provisions, and conditions of this Lease on its part to be kept
and performed; and further to indemnify the Landlord for any loss, costs, fees, and expenses which the
Landlord may incur by reason of any default of the Tenant. The Landlord shall repay to the Tenant the
security deposit or any balance thereof upon the termination or expiration of the Term of this Lease or any
extension thereof In the event of any failure in the payment of Rent or other sum; or of any default by the
Tenant in the performance of the terms, provisions, and conditions of this Lease, which continues after (5)
days notice from Landlord to Tenant, the Landlord shall have the right to apply the security deposit against
any loss, costs, fees, and expenses caused thereby. If Landlord shall apply the security deposit, or part
thereof as aforesaid, Tenant shall, upon demand, pay to Landlord the amount so applied by Landlord to
restore the security deposit to its original amount. The security deposit shall bear no interest to the Tenant.
Whenever the holder of the Landlord’s interest in this Lease, whether it be Landlord as name in this Lease
or any transferee of Landlord, immediate or remote, shall transfer its interest in this Lease, said holder shall
turn over to its transferee said sum or unapplied balance thereof, and thereafter such holder shall be released
from any and all liability to Tenant with respect to said sum or its application or return; it being understood
that Tenant shall look only to such transferee with respect to said sum; its application and return.

Section 4 - Quiet Enjoyment

Landlord agrees that upon compliance with the terms and conditions of this Lease, Tenant shall and may
peaceably and quietly have, hold and enjoy the Premises for the Term of this Lease and any renewal or
extension of such Term.

Section 5 - Assignment and Subletting

Tenant covenants that it will not assign this Lease or sublet the Premises, in whole or part, without the prior
written consent of the Landlord. The consent by Landlord to any assignment or subletting of the Premises
by others shall not constitute a waiver of Landlord’s right to withhold consent to any other assignment,
subletting or use by others of the Premises. No consent by Landlord to an assignment of this Lease shall be
effective unless and until Tenant shall deliver to Landlord an agreement in form and substance reasonably
satisfactory to Landlord pursuant to which assignee assumes and agrees to be bound by all of the terms,

295



covenants and conditions of this Lease. In no event shall Tenant or any guarantor hereof be released from
its obligations hereunder as a result of an assignment of this Lease or subletting all or part of the Premises.
For purposes of this Section 5, the transfer of any of the stock or ownership of Tenant, however
accomplished, whether in a single transaction or in a series of related or unrelated transactions, shall
be deemed an assignment of this Lease.

Section 6 - Use and Condition

Tenant shall use the Premises only for a restaurant and for other purpose without Landlord’s prior written
consent Tenant has inspected and is satisfied with the condition of the Premises and has confirmed to its
satisfaction that the Premises can be lawfully used for purposes of Tenant’s business. Tenant expressly
acknowledges that there is no express or implied warranty, representation or agreement on the part of
Landlord regarding the condition or usability of the Premises for the purposes contemplated by Tenant. If
the Tenant abandons the Premises during the Term of this Lease then the entire amount of Rent the owing
upon this Lease, whether accrued or not, shall become due and payable as of the date of abandonment, and
Landlord is authorized to take possession of said Premises without notice to the Tenant. It will be the sole
responsibility of the Tenant to obtain all necessary licenses, building permits, certificates of occupancy, or
any other permits, licenses or certificates that may be necessary for the operation of Tenant’s business
including, but not limited to, a Virginia ABC license. In the event Tenant fails to obtain any of the
aforementioned certificates, licenses or permits that may be required, such failure will in no way invalidate
this Lease. Tenant will not permit the said Premises to become a nuisance, and should the Landlord be
notified or required by law to abate any nuisance on the Premises or to make any improvements or repairs
during the term of this Lease, the Tenant will pay all costs and expenses of doing said work or carrying out
said orders; and the Landlord shall not be obligated to give any notice to the Tenant before having the said
work done a the Tenant’s expense.

Section 7 - Care of Premises

Tenant shall commit no waste and shall take good care of the Premises and fixtures and shall, at Tenant’s
sole cost and to the satisfaction of Landlord, repair all damage or injury to the Premise resulting from
carelessness, omission, neglect or other cause of Tenant, its servant, employees, agents, visitors oor
licensees. Should Tenant fail to perform such repairs or replacements, Landlord may do so after ten (10)
days notice to Tenant and the cost of such repairs and replacements shall become collectable as additional
Rent hereunder and shall be paid by Tenant within five (5) days after presentation of a statement
therefore. Upon the expiration or sooner termination of this Lease, Tenant shall return all keys and shall
quit and surrender the Premises in clean and good condition, reasonable use and wear excepted. Tenant
covenants and agrees to keep the elevator (if applicable) plumbing fixtures, heating and air conditioning
systems, water pipes, water and gas fixtures, electrical fixtures, wiring, walls, ceilings, floors and all
attachments thereto, storefront, signage, entrances, entry doors, interior doors, door frames, other entrances,
windows, window frames, water lines, and sewer lines in good repair and to make any and all necessary
replacements; to replace all glass and plate glass broken during tenancy, at his own expense, regardless of
the manner in which same may have been broken, to unstop all waste pipes, water closets, regardless of the
manner in which same may have been broken, to unstop all waste pipes, water closets, drains or culverts
that may become choked by negligence or inattention on the part of those using them; to repair all water
pipes that may burst from freezing, because of failure to turn off water; to pay all bills for gas electricity,
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telephone, and water charge to said premises during this tenancy and not to allow exterior walls or fences
to be used for advertising purposes. Landlord shall be responsible for maintenance, repair and replacement
of the structure, to include the foundation and exterior walls, and the roof.

Section 8 - Alterations

After performing the initial work necessary to enable Tenant to open for business in the Premises, Tenant
shall make no alterations or other improvements to the Premises without Landlord’s prior written consent.
All such alterations or other improvements shall be made in a good and workmanlike manner and in
compliance with all applicable governmental rules and regulations, and free and clear of all liens and
encumbrances; and shall become the property of Landlord and be surrendered with the Premises upon the
expiration or earlier termination of this Lease. Upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.
Landlord may, at Landlord’s option, require Tenant to remove any or all such non-structural alterations or
operating system upgrades and improvements from the Premises and repair any damage to the Premises
caused by such removal.

Section 9 - Compliance

Tenant shall comply with all federal, state and municipal statutes and regulations relating to the the
occupancy and use of the Premises including, but not limited to the ABC Board, and shall not permit
anything to be done upon the Premises which would invalidate, conflict with, or increase the premiums for
fire, casualty and liability insurance policies covering the Premises. Tenant shall not bring or permit to be
brought or kept in the Premises any flammable, explosive or dangerous material.

Section 10 - Liability

Landlord, its agents successors and assigns, shall not be liable for any injury, to persons or loss or damage
to property resulting from any cause other than the negligence of Landlord, its agents and employees.
Tenant shall indemnify, defend and save Landlord harmless from all suits, actions, damage liability or
expense arising from or out of (i) any occurance in, upon, at or from the Premises or the occupancy or use
by Tenant of the Premises, occasioned wholly or in part by any act or omission of Tenant, its agents,
contractors, employees, invitees, licensees or visitors and/or (ii) any breach or default in the performance
of any obligation on Tenant’s part to be be performed under the terms of this Lease. It is also understood
and agreed between the parties hereto that the Landlord, its agents, successors or assigns, is not to be liable
for any damages caused by water getting into the basement or cellar, or by overflow, or by leaking of any
of the water pipes or water fixtures on the Premises, or from falling of plaster.

Section 11 - Damages to Premises
A. If the Premises shall be partially damaged by fire or other casualty insured under Landlord’s
insurance policies, then upon receipt of the insurance proceeds, Landlord shall, except as otherwise
provided herein, promptly repair and restore the same (exclusive of improvements made by Tenant,
Tenant’s trade fixtures, decorations, signs, and contents) substantially to the condition thereof immediately
prior to such damage or destruction.

B. If by reason of such occurrence: (i) the Premises are rendered wholly untenantable; (ii) the

Premises are damaged in whole or in part as a result of a risk which is not covered by Landlord’s
insurance policies; or (iii) the Premises are damaged in whole or in part during the last year of the
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Term Landlord may elect either to repair the damage as aforesaid, or Tenant may cancel this Lease
by written notice of cancellation given to Landlord within (60) after the date of such occurrence,
thereupon this Lease shall terminate. Tenant shall vacate and surrender the Premises to Landlord
within (15) days after receipt of such notice of termination.

C.  Should Tenant not elect to terminate, the Rent payable hereunder shall be abated proportionately
to the portion of the Premises rendered untenantable from the date such damage or destruction until
the Premises are again ready for occupancy. No inability to occupy or temporary suspension in
payment of Rent shall affect any change or extension in the expiration date of the Term hereof If
the damage or destruction results wholly or partly from the fault of the Tenant, its agents,
contractors, employees, or invitees, Tenant shall not be entitled to any abatement or reduction in
Rent.

Section 12 - Condemnation

If during the Term of this Lease or any extension or renewal thereof, the whole or part of the Premises or
means of access thereto should be condemned by public authorities this Lease shall terminate and Tenant
expressly agrees that it shall have no claim against Landlord or to any portion of the award in condemnation
for the value of unexpired Term of this Lease, but this shall not limit Tenant’s right to compensation from
the condemning authority for the value of any Tenant’s property taken (other than Tenant’s leasehold
interest in the Premises) In the event of a temporary taking, this Lease shall not terminate, but the Term
shall be extended by the period of the taking and Rent shall abate in proportion to the area taken for the
period of such taking.

Section 13 - Insurance
During the Term of this Lease and any extensions or renewals thereof Tenant shall maintain and keep in
force at its own expense:

A. Workmen’s compensation insurance in such amounts as may be required by law, and in any event
Tenant and Guarantor (if applicable) jointly and severally shall do and do hereby covenant and agree to
indemnify and hold harmless Landlord, its successors and assigns from any and all liability, claims,
demands, loss, suits, costs and charges by employees, agents, and independent contractors of Tenant or
Guarantor of any nature whatsoever. In event of any such claim, demand, or suit, Tenant and Guarantor
shall promptly pay to Landlord or its successors or assigns its reasonable costs including attorney’s fees
incurred in defending against such claims, demands, charges, or suits, and in the event of judgment against
Landlord or other loss or determination of liability, Tenant and Guarantor jointly and severally shall
promptly pay same.

B. Tenant’s or Leaseholder’s liability insurance on Premises in form satisfactory to Landlord
covering Landlord and Tenant as named insured with minimum limits of one million dollars
($1,000,000.00) on account of bodily injuries or death and on account of property damage or a
combined single limit for bodily injury, death and damage of one million dollars ($1,000,000.00)
or such greater amount as Landlord may, from time to time, reasonably require.
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C. Tenant shall carry fire and extended coverage insurance covering Tenant’s personal property,
fixtures, improvements, alterations, furniture and equipment against loss or damage by fire or other
casualties that are from time to time covered under “all risk/extended coverage” endorsements, in
an amount equal to the full replacement value thereof.

D. The company or companies writing any insurance which Tenant is required to take out and
maintain or cause to be taken out or maintained pursuant to this Section as well as the form of such
insurance, shall at all times be subject to Landlord’s approval, and any such company or companies
shall be licensed to do business in Virginia with a general policyholder’s rating of at least A- and a
financial rating of at least VII in the most current Best’s Insurance Reports available on the
Commencement Date. Insurance policies evidencing such insurance shall name Landlord and/or
its designees (including, without limitation any mortgagee) as additional insureds, shall be primary
and noncontributory, shall contain a provision by which the insurer agrees that such policy shall
not be canceled, materially changed, terminated or not renewed except after thirty (30) day’s
advance written notice to Landlord and/or such designees, shall provide that any loss shall be
payable notwithstanding any act or negligence of Landlord or Tenant which might result in a
forfeiture thereunder of such insurance or the amount of proceeds payable, and shall have
contractual coverage endorsements insuring indemnities under this Lease. All such policies, or
certificates thereof, shall be deposited with Landlord promptly upon commencement of Tenant’s
obligations to procure the same. None of the insurance which Tenant is required to carry and

o~ maintain or cause to be carried or maintained shall contain deductible provisions in excess of
$5,000.00, unless approved in advance by Landlord. Within thirty (30) days after the
Commencement Date, and thereafter at least ten (10) business days prior to the renewal dates
thereof, Tenant shall deliver to Landlord certified copies of the certificates of all original insurance
policies that it is required to maintain under this Lease. If Tenant shall not comply with any
covenant to maintain insurance as provided herein, Landlord may, at its option, cause insurance as
aforesaid to be issued and, in such event, Tenant shall promptly pay when due premiums for
insurance as additional Rent hereunder.

During the term of this Lease and any extensions or renewals thereof, Landlord shall maintain an
keep in force at his own expense fire and extended coverage insurance insuring the building and
improvements against loss or damage by fire or other casualties that are from time-to-time covered
under “All Risk/Extended Coverage” endorsements, in an amount equal to the full replacement
value thereof.

Section 14 - Default
In the event the occurrence of any one of the following conditions:

A. Any Rent is not paid when due and so remains after five (5) days notice from Landlord to Tenant;

B. The Premises are vacated even though Tenant continues to pay Rent;

C. Any petition or other action is filed by or against Tenant under any section or chapter of the Federal
l Bankruptcy Act;

D. Tenant shall become insolvent or transfer in fraud of creditors;

299



E. Tenant shall make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or shall make an assignment of this
lease without obtaining the consent of Landlord,

F. a receiver of trustee is appointed for any of Tenant’s assets and such appointment is not vacated in
thirty (30) days;
G. Tenant fails to comply with any other provision or covenant of this Lease and fails to correct same

within fifteen (15) days of notice thereof, or in the event such defect cannot be reasonably cured within the
said fifteen (15) day period, then if Tenant shall fail to commence to cure said defect within the aforesaid
fifteen (15) day period and thereafter diligently pursue the same to completion;

Then Landlord shave have the option to either (i) terminate this Lease; (ii) repossess the Premises, and with
or without terminating, relet the same at such amount as Landlord deems reasonable, and if the amount for
which the Premises is relet is less than the Rent and all other obligations of Tenant to Landlord hereunder.
Tenant shall immediately pay the difference, on demand, to Landlord, but if in excess Rent and all other
obligations of Tenant hereunder, the entire amount obtained from such reletting shall belong to Landlord,
free from any claim of Tenant thereto; (i) seize and hold any personal property of Tenant located in the
Premises and assert against the same lien for monies due Landlord; or (iv) without obtaining any court
authorization, lock the Premises and deny Tenant access thereto. The above stated remedies of Landlord
shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other rights and remedies provided Landlord either at law or
in equity. No delay in enforcing the provisions of this Lease shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of such
default by Landlord, and the pursuit by Landlord of one or more remedies shall not be deemed to constitute
an election against other remedies. Tenant waives the benefit of any exemption under the homestead or
bankruptcy laws as to the obligations of this Lease, and agrees to pay all expenses incurred in collecting
such obligations, including attorney’s fees, in case the same shall not be paid when due.

Section 15 - Access to Premises

Landlord, its agents and invitees, shall have the right of reasonable access to the Premises during business
hours for any purpose permitted pursuant to the terms of this Lease including without limitation, examining
the Premises, making such repairs or alterations therein as may be necessary in Landlord’s judgement,
showing the Premises to prospective tenants, purchasers or mortgagees. In addition, Landlord, its agents
and invitees, shall have the right of reasonable access to the Premises at all times for reasons of emergency
or security.

Section 16 - Subordination

Tenant, within ten (10) days after receipt of request to do so from Landlord or the mortgagee or beneficiary
of any mortgage, will execute an agreement making this Lease superior or subordinate to the lien of a
mortgage. Tenant irrevocably appoints as Tenant’s attorney-in-fact (the said power being coupled with
interest) to execute any such subordination instrument on behalf of Tenant in the event Tenant does not
execute and return the same to Landlord within ten (10) days after Tenant’s receipt of the subordination
instrument.

Section 17 - Estoppel Certificates

Tenant agrees to execute and deliver within ten (10) days after receipt of request thereof from Landlord,
and as often as reasonably requested, estoppel certificates confirming any actual matter reasonably
requested therein which is true and is within the knowledge of the party executing such certificate regarding

300



this Lease, the Premises, or any part thereof or Tenant’s use thereof, including, but not limited to, the
Commencement Date, the amount of Rent due and the date to which Rent is paid, whether or not Tenant or
Landlord has any defenses or offsets to the enforcement of this Lease or Rent payable hereunder or
knowledge of any default or breach by Landlord or Tenant, as appropriate, and that this Lease, together
with any modifications or amendments, is in full force and effect, it being intended that any such statement
hereunder may relied upon by any third party not a party to this Lease.

Section 18 - Holdovers

If Tenant fails to deliver possession of the Premises to Landlord at the end of the term, such holdover shall
be construed to be a tenancy from month to month 125% the monthly Rent set forth herein (prorated on a
monthly basis) and shall otherwise be on the terms herein specified.

Section 19 - Miscellaneous

It is mutually agreed between the parties hereto that no change shall be made to this Lease except by a
writing executed by the parties, setting forth the terms of the agreed modification Feminine and neuter
pronouns are to be substituted for those of the masculine form, and the plural is to be substituted for the
singular number, in any place or places herein in which context may require such substitution, This Lease
shall not be recorded, but it is understood and agreed that upon request by either party the parties will
execute a short form of this Lease, which may be recorded by either party.

Section 20 - Notices
Any notices required to be served in accordance with the terms of this Lease shall be in writing and served
by registered or certified mail or delivered in person and duly acknowledge as follows:

To Tenant:
3270 S Crater Road
Petersburg, VA 23805

To Landlord:
1201 Augustine Avenue
Fredericksburg, VA 22401

Either party may at any time designate by written notice to the other a change in the above address or
addresses.

Section 21 - Real Estate Taxes

Real estate taxes will be paid by Landlord. The Rent is based upon the tax assessment of the Premises at
the date of the execution of this Lease. If the real estate taxes are increased during the Term the amount of
such shall be added to and become part of the amount due Rent hereunder. One-twelfth of the annual
amount of such increase shall be added to the monthly installments of Rent due each month.

Section 22- No Offer
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The signing of this Lease and/or any deposit of advance Rent by Tenant shall be construed only as an offer
to Landlord, and this Lease shall not become effective nor binding upon Landlord until same shall be
delivered fully executed to Tenant.

Section 23 - Special Covenants

A. CONDITION OF PROPERTY: The Tenant accepts the Demised Property in, A4S IS
Condition. Any and all costs for renovation maintenance and installation of fixtures and equipment or other
items necessary for use in Tenant’s business shall be the sole responsibility of the Tenant. Any and all work
done on the premises shall be in accordance with the existing City of Richmond building codes and
requirements as regulated by said agency and if premises from said government authority is required then
this shall be the sole responsibility and costs to Tenant.

B. FIRST RIGHT OF REFUSAL. In the event, during the term hereof, Landlord shall receive an offer
to demised property or if Landlord shall wish to enter into an agreement for the sale of said property,
Landlord shall first give Tenant written notice setting forth the name of the proposed purchaser, the
purchase price and all the terms and conditions of the proposed sale. Within fifteen (15) business days
following the delivery or mailing of said notice pursuant to the terms of this lease, Tenant shall have the
right to into an agreement with Landlord to purchase the property upon the terms and conditions or such
other terms and conditions agreed to by the parties, with closing to be no later that later than forty-five (45)
days after exercise of the option to purchase.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed, or caused to be executed, this Lease in a
manner sufficient to bind them as of the day and year above first written.

Landlord: Pit Stop Re¢Sthurant, LLC

By:

DATE_H - 252030

llanciscc')\Lovos, Its Manager

Tenant: Joaquin Reyes-Macias

i v[,/jM_ Q&%/ DATE_ K- 23-20K0

/ Joaquin Reyes-Mgcias
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PROMISSORY NOTE

$15,000.00 Date: March 19, 2021

For value received, the undersigned Joaquin Reyes of 2000 McDonald Rd, Richmond, Virginia
23222 (the "Borrower"), promises to pay to the order of La Casera Foods LLC. of 3350 Toledo
Terrace #113, Hyattsville, Maryland 20782 (the "Lender"), the sum of $15,000.00 with interest
from March 18, 2021, on the unpaid principal at the rate of 12% per annum.

I. TERMS OF REPAYMENT
A. Payments

Unpaid principal after the Due Date shown below shall accrue interest at a rate of 15% annually
until paid.

The unpaid principal and accrued interest shall be payable in monthly installments of $706.10,
beginning on April 18, 2021, and continuing until March 18, 2023, (the "Due Date"), at which time
the remaining unpaid principal and interest shall be due in full.

B. Application of Payments

All payments on this Note shall be applied first in payment of accrued interest and any remainder in
payment of principal.

C. Late Fee

The Borrower promises to pay a late charge of $40.00 for each installment that remains unpaid
more than 5 day(s) after its Due Date. This late charge shall be paid as liquidated damages in lieu
of actual damages, and not as a penalty. Payment of such late charge shall, under no
circumstances, be construed to cure any default arising from or relating to such late payment.

D. Acceleration of Debt y

If any payment obligation under this Note is not paid when due, the remaining unpaid principal
balance and any accrued interest shall become due immediately at the option of the Lender.

II. PREPAYMENT
The Borrower reserves the right to prepay this Note (in whole or in part) prior to the Due Date

with no prepayment penalty. Any such prepayment shall be applied against the installments of
principal due under this note in the inverse order of their maturity and shall be accompanied by
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payment of accrued interest on the amount prepaid to the date of prepayment.
ITI. COLLECTION COSTS

If any payment obligation under this Note is not paid when due, the Borrower promises to pay all
costs of collection, including reasonable attorney fees, whether or not a lawsuit is commenced as
part of the collection process.

IV. DEFAULT

If any of the following events of default occur, this Note and any other obligations of the Borrower
to the Lender, shall become due immediately, without demand or notice:

1) the failure of the Borrower to pay the principal and any accrued interest when due;
2) the liquidation, dissolution, incompetency or death of the Borrower;

3) the filing of bankruptcy proceedings involving the Borrower as a debtor;

4) the application for the appointment of a receiver for the Borrower;

5) the making of a general assignment for the benefit of the Borrower's creditors;

6) the insolvency of the Borrower;

7) a misrepresentation by the Borrower to the Lender for the purpose of obtaining or
extending credit; or

8) the sale of a material portion of the business or assets of the Borrower.

V.SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS

If any one or more of the provisions of this Note are determined to be unenforceable, in whole or
in part, for any reason, the remaining provisions shall remain fully operative.

VI. MISCELLANEOUS

All payments of principal and interest on this Note shall be paid in the legal currency of the United
States. The Borrower waives presentment for payment, protest, and notice of protest and demand
of this Note.

No delay in enforcing any right of the Lender under this Note, or assignment by Lender of this
Note, or failure to accelerate the debt evidenced hereby by reason of default in the payment of a
monthly installment or the acceptance of a past-due installment shall be construed as a waiver of
the right of Lender to thereafter insist upon strict compliance with the terms of this Note without
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notice being given to Borrower. All rights of the Lender under this Note are cumulative and may
be exercised concurrently or consecutively at the Lender's option.

This note may not be amended without the written approval of the holder.

VIL. GOVERNING LAW

This Note shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Virginia.

VIIIL. SIGNATURES

This Note shall be signed by Joaquin Reyes, and Luis Cruz on behalf of La Casera Foods LLC..

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed and delivered in the manner
prescribed by law as of the date first written above.

Signed this qa” dayof_Mach &« ?QWSYMI?\)
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ASSIGNMENT

[ONLY COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION TO ASSIGN PAYMENTS TO
A NEW PARTY ]

For value received, the above Note is assigned and transferred to

, ("Assignee") of

(City)(State/province)

(Country)

Dated:

By:

Luis Cruz on behalf of La Casera Foods LLC.
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" Attachment

A]

Description Amount $USD Comments
Original Debt $27,500 Late lease Payments

1st Payment -$3,000 Cash Payment (March 16th 2021)
2nd Payment -$2,000 Check# 1112{ (March 18th 2021)
3rd Payment -$7,500 Check #11§34; l{i39March 18th 2021)

| Promissory Note Debt | $15,000 | See Detail in Promissory Note (March 18th 2021) |

2 ey =N

Joaquin Reyes Luis Cruz, Manager
La Casera Foods LLC.

Date: 3~ (7-203( Date: 03— [ - 2|
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Annual Percentage Rate = 12.0000%

Payment
Number

Payment

Date

Total
Payment

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

Interest
Amount

Principal

Amount

Principal = $15000.00

Loan
Balance

[ U R PAE  taded ER dh edd e ittt

3/18/2021
4/18/2021
5/18/2021
6/18/2021
7/18/2021
8/18/2021
9/18/2021

10/18/2021

11/18/2021
12/18/2021

150.00
144 .44
138.82
133.15
127.42
121.63
115.79
109.89
103.92

567.28
572.95
578.68
584.47
590.31
596.21
602.18

15000.00
14443.90
13882.24
13314.96
12742.01
12163.33
11578.86
10988.55
10392.34

9790.16

Subtotals

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

1/18/2022
2/18/2022
3/18/2022
4/18/2022
5/18/2022
6/18/2022
7/18/2022
8/18/2022
9/18/2022
10/18/2022
11/18/2022
12/18/2022

6354.90

706.10
706.10
706.10
706.10
706.10
706.10
706.10
706.10
706.10
706.10
706.10
706.10

1145.06

97.90
91.82
85.68
79.47
73.21
66.88
60.48
54.03
47.51
40.92
34.27
27.55

5209.84

608.20
614.28
620.42
626.63
632.89
639.22
645.62
652.07
658.59
665.18
671.83
678.55

9181.96
8567.68
7947.26
7320.63
6687.74
6048.52
5402.90
4750.83
4092.24
3427.06
2755.23
2076.68

[PPSR it di ottt

Subtotals

22
23

1/18/2023
2/18/2023
3/18/2023

8473.20

706.10
706.10
706.15

7713.48

685.33
692.19
699.16

1391.35
699.16
0.00

S P et R g i dh it

- - - - - - = Em . Em e o . M = e e e e = e = e e = e W e e R M T m A e e e -

Grand Total

16946.45

1946 .45

15000.00
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Additional Documents
Submitted
By the City of
Petersburg
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City of Petersburg

Office of the City Attorney
Telephone: (804) 733-2305
City Hall
135 North Union Street

Petersburg, Virginia 23803

Anthonv C. Williams. Citv Attorney awilliams@petersburg-va.org

February 4, 2021

State Technical Review Board

c/o: W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary to the State Building
Code Technical Review Board

Main Street Centre,

600 E. Main Street, Suite 300

Richmond, VA 23219

Phone: 804-371-7163

Email: travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov

Re: City’s Reply to Plaza Mexico Response to Application for Administrative Appeal
Dear Mr. Luter:

As indicated in your January 14, 2021 email, please the additional information and argument below that |
ask that you file on behalf of the Appellant in the above referenced matter.

REPLY TO DEFEDANT’S RESPONSE TO APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL

In reply to the letter dated January 7, 2022, filed on behalf of the defendant in this case, the City states as
follows:

The City of Petersburg’s Lack of Standing to Appeal

The defendant claims that the City of Petersburg lacks standing to appeal this matter to the insofar as
Section 112.9 of the Statewide Fire Prevention Code indicates that “any person who was a party to the
local appeal may appeal . . .” and goes on to concede that “while the fire official might have constituted
such a person, he is not listed as the appealing party and did not endorse the application.”

The City of Petersburg is a municipal corporation formed and operating under the laws of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and is treated under the law as a “person” with the authority to sue and be
sued, and prosecute violations on behalf of its enforcement officers.

Contrary to the representations made by the defendant in his January 7, 2022 letter, the City’s Fire
Official, did file the appeal. Page five of the City’s December 15, 2021 Statement filed with the Clerk of
the State Technical Review Board and included as part of the record in this matter is signed as
“Requested by: James Reid, Interim Fire Chief.” Chief Reid is the person who signs Fire Permits on
behalf of the City, the person conducting the investigation as depicted in the Police Body Camera footage
previously submitted in this matter, the primary person involved in the decision to deny the Fire Permit
Application, and is unequivocally a “party to this case” for the purposes of Section 112.9.
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The Fire Official’s Basis for Denial of the Operational Permit

The Fire Officials basis for denial of the Operational Permit are very simple as stated in the City’s
December 15, 2021 Statement originally submitted to Clerk of the State Technical Review Board in this
matter as follows:

The business had previously been issued a permit to operate nightclub which has a maximum occupancy
of 99 under an existing Special Exception Permit and the SFPC. The business requested to rescind the
Special Exception in order to take advantage of the increased allowable maximum occupancy of 299 for
restaurants representing that it would cease operation as a nightclub and resume operating as a restaurant
only. But the Fire Official’s investigation revealed that the business had in fact not ceased nightclub use,
and has and continues to operate primarily if not exclusively as a nightclub. In fact, it now appears that
the business has gone “all in” abandoning the restaurant use and operating exclusively as a night club
based upon their removal of all cooking equipment as confirmed by Deputy Fire Marshal Flemming at the
direction of Chief Reid as described in the City’s December 15, 2021 Summary.

Role of the Fire Official

In their January 7, 2022 response, the Defendant takes issue with the actions of the Fire Marshal in
denying the Operational Permit suggesting that the actions taken by him are “outside of his role” as Fire
Marshal. The Defendant states in relevant part: “The City makes several assertions concerning the
business and it’s operations but misapplies the role of the fire official, confuses zoning ordinance
enforcement with that of the SFPC, and includes extraneous information in an attempt to prejudice the
factfinders on appeal.”

The Fire Marshal’s role is to protect citizens and the locality from personal injury, death, and property by
enforcement and ensuring compliance with the fire code. “The purpose of a fire prevention code is to
provide reasonable protection of life and property from the hazards of fire and explosive materials. Fire
codes exist to minimize hazards to life and property from fire and panic, exclusive of those hazards
considered in building code regulations.” Introduction to Code Administration and Enforcement,
National Fire Academy Precourse Training Materials R0390.
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In this case, the Fire Marshal was doing just that by rejecting the Permit Application where the defendant
was continuing to operate a nightclub contrary to his representations made that the property would be
used as a restaurant in order to avail himself of higher levels of permissible occupancy. Moreover, the
Fire Marshal noted that facility operating at the higher occupancy level lacks the required sprinkler
system to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the occupants and surrounding persons and businesses.

The very reason for the higher occupancy restrictions and enhanced sprinkler requirements for nightclub
use contained in the SFPC arose from incidents where many people lost their lives in nightclub fires as a
result of overcrowding and a lack of an adequate sprinkler system (Exhibit A).

In this case, it is without question that the patrons attending the business on the night of the inspection
depicted on the Police Body Cameras previously submitted and available at:

09/29/2021 — Lt. Larry Mann
https://drive.google.com/file/d/199JZ Xic6 CBKfzEmBDPWhBkmI7cefd1zV/view?usp=sharing

09/29/2021 — Det. James Darrington
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cnSK2jvL14 XY Kim705UxidallW4a yMl/view?usp=sharing

09/30/2021 — Ptl. Joel Jeffries
https://drive.google.com/file/d/lonZ1L 23QfAOreQUShILWYS 2eZiQavL/view?usp=sharing

Were there to attend a nightclub. It would be farcical for the defendant to try to represent that any of
these people were at the establishment for the primary purpose of having a meal. The building was dimly
lit with flashing lights, the music was blaring so loud it could be heard from the street, patrons were
literally dancing on the tables. The business has and continues to disregard the law and operate and even
publicly advertise the nightclub activities of the establishment (Exhibit B). And now, as indicated in the
City’s December 15, 2021 Summary, they have even gone so far as to remove all cooking equipment
from the establishment eliminating any reasonable conclusion that the business is operating as a
restaurant.

As indicated in the attached articles, literally hundreds of people have lost their lives as a result of
nightclubs with overcrowding issues and a lack of sprinkler system. The Fire Marshal was and is, without
guestion, performing his core duty by refusing to grant the Operational Permit and working to ensure that
the nightclub activities that are practices at businesses like Plaza Mexico occur only upon compliance
with all requirements of the SFPC.

The operations being conducted at Plaza Mexico are a danger to the community and patrons of the
establishment as evidenced from the numerous police and other incidents summarized in the City’s
December 15, 2021 Summary and depicted in the numerous police reports included in the record. The
Fire Marshal was and is performing his duty in rejecting the Operational Permit of Plaza Mexico for its
failure to comply with the SFPC and the Local Board’s ruling should be reversed and the Fire Marshal’s
Determination should be upheld.

Standing of Plaza Mexico

Finally, in their January 7, 2022 Response to the City’s Application for Administrative Appeal the
Defendant claims that notwithstanding their lack of a current executed lease from the current owner of the
building, they have standing because they hold an executed lease from the prior owner who lost the
building in a foreclosure sale and no longer holds any interest whatsoever in the subject property.
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/199JZXic6CBKfzEmBDPWhBkmI7cefd1zV/view?usp=sharing
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In addition to being unrecorded, the lease provided is not notarized and bears the date of May 23, 2020.
Moreover, the promissory note accompanying the Lease bears a date ten months later (Marcy 19, 2021).

Such an unrecorded lease has been held by courts to be unenforceable against a subsequent purchaser who
lacks actual or constructive Notice. See Shaheen v. County of Mathews, 265 Va. 462 (2003) - The main
purpose of recordation statutes is to give constructive notice to purchasers and encumbrancers who
acquire or seek to acquire some interest or right in property. Where a party purchases an estate which is
subject to the right of another, and that right is shown by the chain of title papers, the purchaser is
charged with notice of all that the title paper or papers to which they refer may disclose upon complete
examination. However, a bona fide purchaser is charged with constructive notice of only those matters of
record in the purchaser's chain of title referred to or about which the purchaser is placed on inquiry.

Respectfully Submitted,

72 s

Anthony IC. Williams, City Attorney
Cc: Stuart Turille, City Manager
Tangela Innis, Deputy City Manager

James Reid, Fire Marshal
Michael W. Lee, Esqg.
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2/4/22, 9:52 AM Deadliest U.S. nightclub fire influences safety codes, burn care - CBS News

Be the first to know
Get browser notifications for breaking news, live events, and exclusive reporting.

Not Now

CBS News App Show Schedule CBS Newsletters CBS News Full Episodes COVID Pandemic CBS Village The Uplift

: @CBS NEWS Q Login

Deadliest U.S. nightclub fire influences safety codes, burn care

BOSTON -- In the blink of an eye the Cocoanut Grove — one of Boston's swankiest nightclubs — became an unimaginable
inferno, trapping hundreds of panicked victims as they jammed the club's exits.

In less than 15 minutes, 492 people were dead and another 166 injured, making the blaze the deadliest nightclub fire in
U.S. history.

« Alook at past deadly nightclub fires

While no one knows exactly how the fire started 75 years ago on Nov. 28, 1942, its influence on fire and safety codes and

on the medical treatment of burn victims still resonates.

Sign up for Breaking News Alerts

By signing up, you agree to the CBS Terms of Use and acknowledge the data practices in our Privacy Policy.

Receive updates, offers & other information from the CBS family of companies & our partners. Opt out through the unsubscribe link in any marketing email

EXHIBIT A

First flames
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2/4/22, 9:52 AM Deadliest U.S. nightclub fire influences safety codes, burn care - CBS News

The fire started at t 10:15 p.m. as revelers packed the club near the city's South End on the Saturday after
Thanksgiving, hoping to forget about the early days of World War II for a few hours.

The first flames broke out in a basement portion of the club, known as the Melody Lounge. From there, the fire rushed
through the lounge and above the heads of people trying to race up a stairway, which acted as a chimney. A side exit
door and a second door that opened onto a neighboring alley were locked.

Minutes after the first flames were seen in the lounge, the fire had reached the street floor lobby. The club was plunged
into darkness when the lights went out, adding to the panic. A few people managed to escape before the front door
became jammed, trapping hundreds.

Firefighters had the fire out in a little over an hour, but the horror was just beginning to dawn.

S
i
.
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Rescue workers are seen outside the Cocoanut Grove club in Boston, Mass., Nov. 28, 1942, after fire tore through the nightclub, killing 492 people.
AP

Cause unclear

An initial Boston Fire Department report written the day after the tragedy said the fire was "evidently" caused by a
"young employee" who lit a match and accidentally ignited a fake palm tree.
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Be the first to know
Get browser notifications for breaking news, live events, and exclusive reporti g.

From that day on, blame would most often fall on the shoulders of Stanley Tomaszewski, then a 16-year-old bus boy.
Tomaszewski told investigators that he lit a match to help him change a light bulb hidden inside the tree, but
immediately stamped out the match with his foot.

Some eyewitness accounts suggested the fire started in the ceiling, and others recalled the inside walls feeling hot even
before any flames were seen.

Other possibilities have been examined, including shoddy wiring; gases from a refrigeration unit; and even vapors from
the considerable liquor being consumed.

No official cause was ever determined and speculation abounds to this day.
Generations of Bostonians would also hear the story of a tragedy averted.

On the day of the fire, the Boston College football team was set to play rival Holy Cross College at Fenway Park with a
postgame victory party planned for the Cocoanut Grove that evening. Boston College lost and the celebration was
canceled.

Building codes

Anyone leaving a department store may have wondered why a central revolving door is often flanked by hinged doors
on either side.

That's one legacy of the Coconut Grove fire, where so many died as they tried to exit the club's single revolving door.

The revolving door was only part of the problem. Adding to the death toll was the club's crowded conditions (with
estimates of about 1,000 people in the venue when the fire broke out), locked doors and decorations that helped feed
the flames.

Casey Grant, executive director of the Fire Protection Research Foundation, said the fire was a milestone event that

prompted a national re-examination of fire prevention.

Massachusetts Fire Marshal Peter Ostroskey said the toughening of building codes — and ensuring they are enforced —
may be the best tribute to the fire's victims.

"We have to make sure we are vigilant and follow those codes because they are based on experiences that we have
gained sadly through tragedies like the Cocoanut Grove," Ostroskey said.

T
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Firemen inspect the ruins of the Cocoanut Grove Night Club in Boston, Mass., on Nov. 28, 1942. A fire swept through the establishment at night, killing 492 persons.

AP

Treating the burned

After the fire, 166 people, many suffering burns, were rushed to two nearby hospitals — Boston City Hospital and
Massachusetts General Hospital — offering a real world test of the treatment of burns.

Pearl Harbor had occurred a year earlier and the federal government had pumped money into Mass General for burn
research.

The idea of blood banks and reserves of plasma was still relatively new, but Mass General had begun to build up its
stocks, which were critical to reviving victims, according to Dr. John Schulz, medical director of the hospital's burn unit.

Schulz said, at the time, one of the preferred methods to treat victims was to paint burned areas with tannic acid. He
said MGH decided, instead, to keep the victims as sterile as possible to avoid infections and to cover the burned areas
with gauze and Vaseline. Victims were also given intravenous drips of antibiotics.

Schulz said the fire also prompted researchers to better understand the effects of smoke inhalation on the ll§1§SOStill
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something of a medical mystery.
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Not Now
Marking the site

There are few visible reminders of the fire, and that in itself has been a source of controversy over the years.

In 1993, a memorial plaque was placed on a sidewalk in the city's Bay Village neighborhood, at the site where the
nightclub once stood, honoring "the more than 490 people who died as a result of the Cocoanut Grove fire on
November 28 1942."

The plaque, however, was later moved about a block away to make room for luxury condominiums, angering some
survivors and relatives of those who died.

In 2013, a small side street that now runs through the site was renamed Cocoanut Grove Lane.

In this Nov. 29, 1942, file photo, a man heads toward the three archways at the front entrance of the burned Cocoanut Grove nightclub in the Back Bay section of Boston. It
was the deadliest nightclub fire in U.S. history, killing 492 people in November 1942. The fire, which erupted at what had been one of Boston's foremost nightspots, led to
new requirements for sprinkler systems and accessible exits.

AP

The fire's embers

The blaze has continued to resonate through the years.
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In 2004ethen-Republican Gov. Mitt Romney signed into law a bill, which supporters called the state's toughest fire
regulaffORS SR IR TS CORARUT G 10 e Feeftlitifll' SFHIRISPS %Il nightclubs, bars, discos and dance halls with

occuparawlimits of 100 or more.

More than six decades after the Cocoanut Grove, however, a blaze at The Station nightclub in West Warwick, Rhode
Island, killed 100 people, injured some 200 others and exposed troubling new gaps in fire protection protocols.

Combustible soundproofing material at the club was blamed for the rapid spread of the fire.

"It seems like every time we turn around there is some new issue, some new hazard that people didn't expect, people
circumventing the requirements," said Grant. "We are safer in the United States than we were in 1942, but we still have a

lot of work to do."
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The Station nightclub fire

The fourth deadliest nightclub fire in U.S. history, a blaze at The Station nightclub
in W. Warwick, Rl, on February 20, 2003, claimed 100 lives. After the fire,

NFPA enacted tough new code provisions for fire sprinklers and crowd
management in nightclub-type venues. Those provisions mark sweeping changes
to the codes and standards governing safety in assembly occupancies.

Timeline

¢ February 17, 2003
A massive crowd crush at Chicago's E2 nightclub kills 21 and injures others.

¢ February 20, 2003
A pyrotechnic display at a Great White concert at The Station in West Warwick, Rhode Island, kills 100 and injures more
than 187. The fire ranks as one of deadliest assembly-occupancy fires in U.S. history.

e March 13, 2003
NFPA sponsored a public forum and special meeting of the Technical Committee on Assembly Occupancies in Boston.
The meeting was held in response to the Chicago crowd crush incident and the Rhode Island fire. A number of
Tentative Interim Amendments (TIAs) were proposed to prevent similar tragedies in the future.

e July 9, 2003
At a meeting at NFPA's Quincy headquarters, the NFPA Technical Committee on Assembly Occupancies and
Membrane Structuresvoted to support several revised TlAs requiring fire sprinklers for all new nightclub-type facilities
and for existing nightclub-type facilities that accommodate more than 100 occupants. The committee sent its final
recommendation to the NFPA Standards Council. Read the meeting minutes. (PDF)

e July 28, 2003
The NFPA Standards Council, issued the TlAs, which took effect the following month that strengthened requirements of
NFPA 101®, Life Safety Code®, and NFPA 5000®, Building Construction and Safety Code®. The new TIAs are among
the nation's most stringent. Read the Council’s decision. (PDF)

+ January 1, 2004
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NFPA completed, at no expense to the state of Rhode Island, multiple five-day training sessions on NFPA 1 and NFPA

1@_}5@@@ than 250 Rhode Island fire marshals.
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¢ August 18, 2005
Provisions requiring fire sprinklers in all nursing homes, in new construction of one- and two-family dwellings, and in all
new construction of nightclubs and like facilities, as well as for existing nightclubs and like facilities with capacities over
100, now also apply to the 2006 editions of NFPA 101®, Life Safety Code and NFPA 5000®, Building Construction and
Safety Code®.
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Fire Safety: What
Changed After The
Station Nightclub
Fire

16 years ago Wednesday, a deadly fire broke out
in the Station nightclub in West Warwick. By the
time the smoke cleared, 100 people had lost
their lives.

Hundreds of people were crowded into the small
club that night to see the band Great White. Just
after 11 p.m., barely into the start of the set, the
band's tour manager Daniel Biechele, set off
pyrotechnics that hit foam sound insulation on
the club's walls, igniting it. Within minutes, the
building filled with smoke as people rushed to
exit. More than 200 people were injured in the
blaze along and 100 people were killed.

In 2005, the National Institute of Standards and
Technology concluded in its final report of the
incident that "strict adherence" to fire codes
would help prevent similar tragedies from
happening in the future. The organization also
released a list of 10 recommendations for
improvements to fire codes, seven of which were
based off of actions taken by the State of Rhode

Island in the wake of the tragedy.
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How Fire Loss Impacts Code Development and Enforcement

By Tom Parrish | Friday, December 14,2018
Code, Regulatory , Safety

Fire codes exist to protect. Over the years, there have been many high-profile fires that have resulted in
significant changes to the fire codes. The first major fire that forced authorities to think about establishing
codes and standards was the “Great Chicago Fire” in October 1871. In fact, Fire Prevention Week, which
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marks the event, is an ongoing effort as a reminder that prevention works.

After the Great Chicago Fire, new codes were established that regulated building materials, as well as
created building separations. The devastation wrought by this fire also contributed to the now common
practice of government agencies zoning areas of the city differently, so that high-risk occupancies were not
situated near those with a life safety hazard. Similarly, The Triangle Shirtwaist Fire of 1911 in New York City
was the driving force in establishing NFPA 101, the Life Safety Code.

Many other fires have resulted in changes to the existing codes or the development of entirely new
HemeardsLogr! Ried fRegutatedy olt, Howdvee ioshinpasine eHe PeyelemmenbagdFinfeneadans, the same

mistakes are made repeatedly, resulting in loss of life and property.

For example, exits which are blocked or not properly marked is a recurring theme in multiple death fires, as
is exceeding the occupancy loading. All buildings are assigned a safe occupancy number based on the
building construction and number of exits. (Although there are other factors that may play a role, these are
the major ones for establishing the building occupancy.)

In many historic, multiple death fires, the occupancy has been grossly exceeded. Some of these fires were
in buildings that were even branded “fire proof.”

The Ohio State Penitentiary was one such purported “fire proof” building. In 1930, however, The Ohio State
Penitentiary Fire resulted in 320 casualties out of a population of just over 4,000. This fire also resulted in
the addition of new code for fire alarms and sprinkler systems, and smoke control systems in modern
detention applications.

The Coconut Grove Nightclub Fire in November of 1942 is an example of extreme overloading. On the night
of the fire, the building was estimated to have contained more than 1,000 people inside. This resulted in
the death of 492 people -- in a building with an occupancy of only 460. More people died in this fire than
were even allowed in it by law.

This fire resulted in changes to exit door requirements, as well as the regulation of the materials brought
into buildings. Many of the deaths at The Coconut Grove Nightclub Fire were due to smoke inhalation
based on the materials used to establish the Caribbean theme of the venue. When these materials burned,
a toxic smoke was emitted. The club also was also not equipped with sprinklers; but after this event,
changes to the codes required sprinkler systems in assembly occupancies.
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As recently as 1977, overcrowding was still a major concern. The Beverly Hills Supper Club Fire is another
example of an assembly occupancy that was dangerously overloaded. There were approximately 3,000
people in the building, which had no sprinklers or alarm systems installed. As a result, after this fire,
requirements were strengthened for assembly occupancies for 300+ people.

The Great Adventure Haunted House Fire in New Jersey in 1984 resulted in changes and additions for
special amusement occupancies. This fire was ignited by someone in the maze of the haunted house using
a lighter to see better. The lighter set foam and other wall coverings on fire. Although accidental in nature,
this fire resulted in the deaths of eight people. Today, these occupancies have multiple requirements

hiedniding ¢sBakiard Regsileddsysed diamniiyetepsaiaraetsiado Revstapmartrirdi SRS Eemanil effects.

There is also now a requirement for evacuation lighting when the system activates.

When major events with a large loss of life occur, the codes react. But, the importance of following the
codes and adhering to occupancy numbers cannot be overstressed. The most important thing that can be
learned from these tragedies is that fire prevention is everyone’s job.
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